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Detterman, Mark, Env. Health

From: Coleman, Heather <HColeman@sanleandro.org>
Sent: Tuesday, October 30, 2018 1:24 PM
To: Detterman, Mark, Env. Health; Khatri, Paresh, Env. Health
Cc: Mogensen, Andrew
Subject: Operation plans for Cozy Nest adult day care
Attachments: REVISED-ADHC-REVIEW SET - DRAFT 10-14-2018.pdf; PLN18-0080 Application cover 

letter transportation and operation plans.pdf

Hi, Mark and Paresh. Thank you for attending the meeting today to discuss Cozy Nest’s proposal for an adult day care 
center at 2125 Williams St.  
 
Attached please find: 

 The plan set 

 The other application materials submitted, including a program plan that describes the proposed services and 
operations.  

See pp. 9‐10 of the .pdf (pp. 4 – 5 of Cozy Nest ADHC Portfolio), for a list of the services they intend to provide.  
 
On p. 20 of the .pdf (p. 15 of the Cozy Nest ADHC Portfolio), they say they provide services to each participant for at 
least four hours per day, but “extended hours may be offered to meet participant and/or caregiver needs.” They say 
they will operate from 8a to 3p M – F, with services provided from 8a to 2p M – F.  
 

Heather 
___________________________________________ 

Heather Coleman, Planner I 
(510) 577‐3325 main | (510) 577‐3387 direct 
My hours: Mon. 8a – 4p, Tues. 8a – 4p, Weds. 8a – 12p  
For general zoning information, please call (510) 577‐3325 or email planner@sanleandro.org. 
 
City of San Leandro 
Planning Services, Community Development Department 
835 East 14th Street, San Leandro, CA 94577 
www.sanleandro.org | Zoning | Projects  
 







































































ABBREVIATIONS
MAS. MASONRY
MAX. MAXIMUM
MECH. MECHANICAL
MED. MEDIUM
MET. METAL
MFG. MANUFACTURER
MFR. MANUFACTURER
M.H. MANHOLE
MIN. MINIMUM
MISC. MISCELLANEOUS
M.O. MASONRY OPENING
MOD. MODULAR
M.R. MOISTURE-RESISTANT
MTL. METAL
N. NORTH
N/A NOT APPLICABLE
NAT. NATURAL
N.I.C. NOT IN CONTRACT
NOM. NOMINAL
NO. NUMBER
OC ON CENTER
O.D. OUTSIDE DIAMETER
O.H. OVERHEAD
OPG. OPENING
OPP. OPPOSITE
O.R.D OVERFLOW ROOF DRAIN
OSCI OWNER-SUPPLIED,

CONTRACTOR-INSTALLED
PTAC PACKAGE TERMINAL

AIR CONDITIONING UNIT
PAR. PARALLEL
PBD. PARCTICLE BOARD
PC PRE-CAST
PCF POUNDS PER CUBIC FOOT
PL PLATE
P.L. PROPERTY LINE
PLBG. PLUMBING
PLF POUNDS PER LINEAL FOOT
PLYWD.               PLYWOOD
PR PAIR
PREFAB              PREFABRICATED
PRV PRESSURE-REDUCING VALVE
PSF POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT
PSI POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH
PT POINT (PRESSURE-TREATED)
PTD PAINTED
P.T.D. PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER
P.T.R. PAPER TOWEL RECEPTACLE
PVMT. PAVEMENT
PVC POLYVINYL CHLORIDE
R RADIUS
RA RETURN AIR
RAD. RADIUS
RAG RETURN AIR GRILLE
R.B. RUBBER BASE
R.D. ROOF DRAIN
REF. REFERENCE
REG. REGISTER(ED)
REINF. REINFORCING (REINFORCED)
REQ'D REQUIRED
REV. REVISED (REVISION)
RFG. ROOFING
RM. ROOM
R.O. ROUGH OPENING
R.O.W. RIGHT OF WAY
R.S. ROUGH SAWN
S. SOUTH
SBO SELECTED BY OWNER
SC SOLID CORE
SD STORM DRAIN
SEC. SECTION
S.F. SQUARE FEET
SHR. SHOWER
SHWR. SHOWER
SHT. SHEET
SIM. SIMILAR
SPEC(S) SPECIFICATION(S)
SS STAINLESS STEEL
STAT THERMOSTAT
STD. STANDARD
STOR. STORAGE
STRUCT. STRUCTURE, STRUCTURAL
SUP. SUPPLY
SUS. SUSPENDED
SW. SWITCH
SYM. SYMMETRICAL
SYS. SYSTEM
T & B TOP AND BOTTOM
T & G TONGUE-AND-GROOVE
T.B. TOP OF BEAM
TBAR TOWEL BAR
T.C. TOP OF CURB
TDD TELECOMMUNICATIONS FOR 

              THE DEAF
TEL TELEPHONE 

              (TELECOMMUNICATIONS)
THK THICKNESS (THICK)
THR THREAD
T.L. TOP OF LINTEL
T.O. TOP OF
T.O.P. TOP OF PLATE
T. SL. TOP OF SLAB
T. STL. TOP OF STEEL
TTY TELECOMMUNICATIONS FOR 

              THE DEAF
TV TELEVISION
T.W. TOP OF WALL
TYP. TYPICAL
U.N.O. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
VPAC VERTICAL PTAC
VCP VITRIFIED CLAY PIPE
VCT VINYL COMPOSITION TILE
VERT. VERTICAL
V.I.F. VERIFY IN FIELD
VIN. VINYL
V.T. VINYL TILE
VWC VINYL WALL COVERING
W. WEST
W/ WITH
W/O WITHOUT
W.B. WOOD BASE
WC WATER CLOSET
WD. WOOD
W.G. WIRED GLASS
WH WATER HEATER
W.I. WROUGHT IRON
W.PT. WORK POINT
WR WATER-RESISTANT
WSCT WAINSCOT
WWF WELDED WIRE FABRIC

ABC AGGREGATE BASE COURSE
A.B. ANCHOR BOLT
A/C AIR CONDITIONING
A.C. ASPHALTIC CONCRETE
ACC ACCESSIBLE
ACT ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE
ADA AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES
ACT
A.F.F. ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
A.H. AIR HANDLER
ALT. ALTERNATE
ALUM. ALUMINUM
ANOD. ANODIZED
ARCH. ARCHITECTURAL
BD. BOARD
BIM BUILDING INFORMATION MODEL

(ING)
BLK. BLOCKING
BLDG. BUILDING
BLKG. BLOCKING
BM. BEAM
BOH BACK OF HOUSE
BOT. BOTTOM
BRG. BEARING
BRZ. BRONZE
B.U. BUIT-UP
CAB. CABINET
CAT 5 CATEGORY 5 CABLE
C.F. CUBIC FOOT
CFM CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE
C.I. CAST IRON
C.I.P. CAST IN PLACE
CIR. CIRCLE
CIRC. CIRCUMFERENCE
CLG. CEILING
C.J. CONTROL JOINT
CLR. CLEAR(ANCE)
CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
C.O. CLEAN OUT
COL. COLUMN
CONC. CONCRETE
COND. CONDENSER (CONDENSATE)
CONT. CONTINUOUS
CONST. CONSTRUCTION
CONTR. CONTRACT(OR)
CORR. CORRUGATED
CTR. CENTER
C.W. COLD WATER
C. Y. CUBIC YARD
DET. DETAIL
DIA DIAMETER
DIFF. DIFFUSER
DIM. DIMENSION
D.L. DEAD LOAD
DN. DOWN
DPR. DAMPER
D.S. DOWNSPOUT
DWR. DRAWER
DWG. DRAWING
E. EAST
EA. EACH
EDF ELECTRIC DRINKING FOUNTAIN
EIFS EXTERIOR INSULATION & FINISH

SYSTEM
E.J. EXPANSION JOINT
ELEC. ELECTRIC(AL)
ELEV. ELEVATION (ELEVATOR)
EM. EMERGENCY
EMERG.   EMERGENCY
ENGR. ENGINEER
ENCL. ENCLOSURE
EQ EQUAL
EWC ELECTRIC WATER COOLER
EXH. EXHAUST
EXP. EXPANSION
EXT. EXTERIOR
FBD FIBERBOARD
F.B.O. FURNISHED BY OTHERS
FD FLOOR DRAIN (FIRE DAMPER)
FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER
FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
FIN. FINISH(ED)
FF FINISH FLOOR
FFE FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION
F.F. & E.              FURNITURE, FIXTURES &
EQUIPMENT
FLR. FLOOR
FND. FOUNDATION
FOC FACE OF CONCRETE
FOF FACE OF FINISH
FOM FACE OF MASONRY
FOS FACE OF STUDS
F.S. FACE OF SHEATHING
FT. FOOT (FEET)
FTG. FOOTING
GA. GUAGE (GAGE)
GALV. GALVANIZED
G.B. GYPSUM BOARD
G.C. GENERAL CONTRACTOR
GLB GLUE LAMINATED BEAM
GPM GALLONS PER MINUTE
GSN GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES
GWB GYPSUM WALL BOARD
GYP. BD. GYPSUM BOARD
H.B. HOSE BIBB
H.C. HOLLOW CORE
HDR. HEADER
HDW HARDWARE
HM HOLLOW METAL
HOR. HORIZONTAL
HP HORSEPOWER
HR. HOUR
HTG. HEATING
HVAC HEATING / VENTILATION / AIR 

CONDITIONING
HW HOT WATER
HWD. HARDWOOD
HYD. HYDRANT
ID INTERIOR DESIGN(ER)
I.D. INSIDE DIAMETER
IN. INCH
INSUL. INSULATION
INT. INTERIOR
JBOX JUNCTION BOX
JT. JOINT
KO KNOCK OUT
LAB. LABORATORY
LAM. LAMINATED
LAV. LAVATORY
LBS. POUNDS
LH LEFT HAND
LL LIVE LOAD
LLH LONG LEG HORIZONTAL
LLV LONG LEG VERTICAL
LTL. LINTEL
LW LIGHTWEIGHT
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SAN LEANDRO, CA

2016 California Building Standards Code:
2016 California Building Code (T24, Part 2).
2016 California Residential Code (T24, Part 2.5).
2016 California Electrical Code (T24, Part 3).
2016 California Mechanical Code (T24, Part 4).
2016 California Plumbing Code (T24, Part 5).
2016 California Energy Code (T24, Part 6).
2016 California Historical Code (T24, Part 8).
2016 California Fire Code (T24, Part 9)
2016 California Existing Building Code (T24, Part 10).
2016 California Green Building Code (T24, Part 11).
The Adoption and Amendments of California Building Standards Code.
2016 International Existing Building Code (IEBC)
2015 International Building Code (IBC)
2010 ADA Standards For Accessible Design

CODE

THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR THIS PROJECT IS TO BE DIRECTLY  NEGOTIATED  BETWEEN THE OWNER AND THE
CONTRACTOR, AND THEY WILL ACT IN  UNISON TO PROPERLY EXECUTE THE INTENT OF THESE AND OTHER DESIGN AND
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

THIS SET OF DOCUMENTS (SHEETS LISTED IN DRAWING INDEX)  COVERS GENERAL CONSTRUCTION ITEMS AND EXCLUDES
ANY DESIGN OF SITE,  MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, SPRINKLERS, LOCAL CODES, OR FIRE  PROTECTION WORK.
ALSO EXCLUDES ANY EQUIPMENT ITEMS.  SUCH EXCLUSIONS ARE COVERED UNDER SEPARATE WORK BY DESIGNERS AND
CONSULTANTS WORKING INDEPENDENTLY FOR THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR OWNER.

BY USE OF THESE DOCUMENTS, THE OWNER AND THE CONTRACTOR CERTIFY  THAT THEY HAVE REVIEWED THEM AND ARE
IN AGREEMENT WITH THEIR CONTENT; FURTHERMORE, THE OWNER RECOGNIZES THAT IF ANY CHANGES ARE REQUIRED
THEY WILL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL  APPLICABLE CODES AND UNDER THE CONTRACTOR'S OR OWNER'S
SUPERVISION.

THE  CONTRACTOR ASSUMES RESPONSIBILITY FOR COORDINATING THE ALL WORK AND PERMITS UNDER SEPARATE
PROJECTS WITH THESE DESIGN DOCUMENTS TO ASSURE CODE COMPLIANCE AND CORRECTNESS OF WORK.  THE
CONTRACTOR IS ALSO RESPONSIBLE  FOR OBTAINING FINAL COMMENTS AND APPROVAL FROM ALL GOVERNING
AGENCIES.

OWNERS REVIEW

SCOPE OF WORK
THE PROJECT IS TENANT IMPROVEMENTS
AND CONSIST OF AN OFFICE RENOVATION
OF AN EXISTING BUILDING LOCATED AT
2101 WILLIAMS STREET, SAN LEANDRO,
CALIFORNIA, 94577

MINOR DEMOLITION WILL INCLUDE
INTERIOR WALLS AND DOORS, FLOORING
AND CEILINGS.

MINOR RENOVATION WILL INCLUDE THE
CONSTRUCTION OF NEW PARTITION
WALLS, INSTALLATION OF NEW INTERIOR
DOORS, THE RENOVATION OF A EXISTING
KITCHEN, AND THE CONSTRUCTION OF
NEW ACCESSIBLE RESTROMS

PLUMBING, MECHANICAL AND
ELECTRICAL PROJECTS UNDER
SEPARATE APPROVAL AND PERMIT.

THE EXISTING BUILDING ENVELOPE /
SHELL IS TO REMAIN AS EXISTING.

THIS RENOVATION PROJECT WILL
PROVIDE A FULLY ACCESSIBLE OFFICE
SPACE TO CONFORM UNDER COMPLIANCE
AND LICENCE OF LOCAL/STATE
AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION

PROJECT DIRECTORY

HB+A ARCHITECTS
2811 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, SUITE 109,
CASTRO VALLEY, CA. 94546
510-830-4797 OFF

COZY NEST ADULT DAY HEALTH CARE, LLC
527 POMONA ST
SAN LORENZO, CA. 94580

OWNER

ARCHITECT

TBD

ENGINEERING
(PLUMBING -MECHANICAL - ELECTRICAL)

ADDRESS: 2101 WILLIAM ST, SAN LEANDRO,
CALIFORNIA, 94577

COUNTY: SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

PROPERTY AREA: 364,324 SF APROX

APN: 0077A-0645-005-01

ZONNING CLASSIFICATION. IG
INDUSTRIAL GENERAL

EXISTING OCCUPANCY GROUP: B-

PROPOSED OCCUPANCY GROUP I-4
ADULT DAY CARE

NUMBER OF STORIES:  (1) SINGLE STORY

EXISTING BUILDING AREA: 15,500 SF APPROX
(GROSS)

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: TYPE V -B 1HR

PARKING: EXISTING

SPRINKLERED: DEFERRED APPROVAL

BUILDING DATA

PLUMBING FIXTURES CALCULATIONS 2016 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE
TABLE 422.1

PERSONS WC LAVATORY
DRINKING
FOUNTAIN

OTHER

284 MALE

284 FEMALE

MALE FEMALE

1: 1-15
2: 16-35
3: 36-55

1 PER 150

MINIMUN
REQUIRED

(E) EXISTING
(N) NEW

10 8 4

1(E)
3(N)

1 service sink
or laundry

tray

1

1(E)

1: 1-15
3: 16-35
4: 36-55

1 per 40 1 per 40

URINALS

MALE FEMALEMALE

-

0

2(E)
2(N)

8 8

OTHER

ACCESSIBLE
SHOWER

COMPARTMENT

0

0
4(E)
6(N)

2 (E)
2 (N)

2(E)
3(N)

4(E)
3(N)

Over 55, add 1 fixture
for each additional 40
persons

BASED ON OCCUPANT LOAD CALCULATION OF ( 567 OCCUPANTS )
567 / 2 = 283.5 284 MALE

284 FEMALE

I-4 OCCUPANCY (ADULT DAY CARE)

NOTE: **ALL FIXTURES COUNT INCLUDES WC + URINALS
 ALL PLUMBING FIXTURE TO BE ACCESSIBLE PER 2010 ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN

Institutional occupancy (any
age that receives care for less than 24

hours)

8**PROVIDED 10 5 47 1 04

This drawing is the property of
HB+ARCHITECTS. The
 information is confidential and is to be
used only in connection with the work
directed by the firm. No part of this
drawing is to be disclosed to others
without written permission from Hafsa
Burt, principal of HB+Architects.
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HB+A Architects
2811 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD,
SUITE 109,
CASTRO VALLEY, CA. 94546
510-830-4797 OFF

ARCHITECT.

Copyright HB+Architects   Duplication or reproduction by any means without the express written consent of HB+Architects is a violation of Federal and international law.  The information contained on this document are the intellectual property of HB+Architects and all rights thereto are Reserved.
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REVIEW SET OCT-2018

As indicated

10/14/2018
10:17:35 PM

2101 WILLIAM STREET,
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA, 94577

REVIEW SET FOR TENANT IMPROVEMENT

ADULT DAY HEALTH CARE
CENTER

A000

COVER SHEET COZY NEST ADULT DAY HEALTH CARE, LLC

SYMBOLOGY

LOCATION MAP

ADULT DAY HEALTH
CARE CENTER

2101 WILLIAM STREET,
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA, 94577

REVIEW SET FOR TENANT IMPROVEMENT

EXTERIOR BUILDING VIEW

AREA OCCUPANCY CALCULATION

Level RM NAME AREA FUNCTION SPACE
OCC/LOAD

FACTOR
OCC/
LOAD

EXIT
WIDTH

Level 1 212AA PROGRAM MANAGER 246 SF BUSINESS AREAS 100 GROSS 3 0.6

Level 1 212BB LOBBY 414 SF BUSINESS AREAS 100 GROSS 5 1.0

Level 1 212CC ADMIN OFFICE 250 SF BUSINESS AREAS 100 GROSS 3 0.6

Level 1 212D KAREOKE ROOM 611 SF ASSEMBLY W/O FIXED SEATS UNCONCENTRATED (TABLES AND CHAIRS) 15 NET 41 8.2

Level 1 212DD OFFICE MANAGER 150 SF BUSINESS AREAS 100 GROSS 2 0.4

Level 1 212E OFFICE 152 SF BUSINESS AREAS 100 GROSS 2 0.4

Level 1 212EE MAHONG ROOM 874 SF ASSEMBLY W/O FIXED SEATS UNCONCENTRATED (TABLES AND CHAIRS) 15 NET 59 11.8

Level 1 212F SOCIAL WORKERS 287 SF BUSINESS AREAS 100 GROSS 3 0.6

Level 1 212FF KITCHEN 442 SF KITCHENS, COMMERCIAL 200 GROSS 3 0.6

Level 1 212GG CORRIDOR 1,124 SF (none)

Level 1 212H RN ROOM 429 SF BUSINESS AREAS 100 GROSS 5 1.0

Level 1 212I OFFICE 333 SF BUSINESS AREAS 100 GROSS 4 0.8

Level 1 212J CORRIDOR 136 SF (none)

Level 1 212K WOMEN RESTROOM 212 SF (none)

Level 1 212L MEN RESTROOM 180 SF (none)

Level 1 212M JANITOR 26 SF ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM 300 GROSS 1 0.2

Level 1 212N EMPLOYEE ROOM 201 SF ASSEMBLY W/O FIXED SEATS UNCONCENTRATED (TABLES AND CHAIRS) 15 NET 14 2.8

Level 1 212O QUIET ROOM 121 SF BUSINESS AREAS 100 GROSS 2 0.4

Level 1 212P LAUNDRY 114 SF ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM 300 GROSS 1 0.2

Level 1 212Q NEW MEN RESTROOM 154 SF (none)

Level 1 212R NEW WOMEN RESTROOM 267 SF (none)

Level 1 212S QUIET ROOM 136 SF BOWLING CENTERS, ALLOW 5 PERSON FOR EACH LANE INCLUDING 15 FEET
RUN WAY AND ADDITIONAL AREAS

7 NET 20 4.0

Level 1 212T CORRIDOR 745 SF (none)

Level 1 212U ACTIVITY ROOM 1,316 SF ASSEMBLY W/O FIXED SEATS UNCONCENTRATED (TABLES AND CHAIRS) 15 NET 88 17.6

Level 1 212V PT/OT ROOM 1,434 SF BUSINESS AREAS 100 GROSS 15 3.0

Level 1 212W DINING AND ACTIVITY
AREA

4,146 SF ASSEMBLY W/O FIXED SEATS UNCONCENTRATED (TABLES AND CHAIRS) 15 NET 277 55.4

Level 1 212X STORAGE 148 SF ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM 300 GROSS 1 0.2

Level 1 212Z CONFERENCE ROOM 260 SF ASSEMBLY W/O FIXED SEATS UNCONCENTRATED (TABLES AND CHAIRS) 15 NET 18 3.6

TOTAL 14,907 SF 567 113.4

SHEET LIST

SHEET
NUMBER SHEET NAME DISCIPLINE

A000 COVER SHEET ARCHITECTURE

A001 GENERAL NOTES ARCHITECTURE

A010 CAL GREEN NON-RESIDENTIAL 01 ARCHITECTURE

A020 CAL GREEN NON-RESIDENTIAL 02 ARCHITECTURE

A030 CAL GREEN NON-RESIDENTIAL 03 ARCHITECTURE

A090 EXISTING SITE PLAN / PARCEL PLAN ARCHITECTURE

A095 SITE PLAN (PROPOSED UPGRADES) ARCHITECTURE

A100 EXISTING/DEMO PLAN ARCHITECTURE

A300 PROPOSED PLAN ARCHITECTURE

A310 SAFETY AND ACCESSIBILITY PLAN ARCHITECTURE

A400 EXISTING / DEMO REFLECTED CEILING PLAN ARCHITECTURE

A410 PROPOSED REFLECTED CEILING PLAN ARCHITECTURE

A550 PROPOSED RESTROOMS ENLARGED PLAN  AND ELEVATIONS ARCHITECTURE

A600 FINISH AND ACCESSORY SCHEDULE ARCHITECTURE

A700 ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS (FOR REFERENCE ONLY) ARCHITECTURE

A710 SITE DETAILS ARCHITECTURE

A720 STANDARD SITE DETAILS ( FOR REFERENCE ONLY) ARCHITECTURE

A800 WALL TYPES,  CEILING DETAILS, MOUNTING DETAILS ARCHITECTURE

ENL.1 T-24 COMPLIANCE ARCHITECTURE

NET ASSIGNABLE AREA = 14,962 SF
TOTAL OCCUPANTS = 567 PEOPLE
MINIMUM EXIT REQUIRED =3
EXITS PROVIDED =5
EXIT WIDTH REQUIRED (INCHES)=113.6
EXIT WIDTH PER DOOR =125.4/5 = 22.72
MIN. EXIT WIDTH PROVIDED  = 32 INCHES

830.6 Institutional Group I-4, day care facilities. This group shall include buildings and
structures occupied bymore than six clients of any age who receive custodial carefor
fewer than 24 hours per day by persons other than parentsor guardians, relatives by
blood, marriage or adoption, and ina place other than the home of the clients cared
for. This group shall include, but not be limited to, the following:

Adult day care**
Child day care

**As defined by CBC: Adult care facilities that provide accommodations for six or fewer
clients of any age for less than 24 hours.Licensing categories that may use this
classification include adult day care programs

AREA OF WORK

City of San Leandro: (www.sanleandro.org)
Building & Safety Services -- (510) 577-3405
Building Inspections Requests -- (510) 577-3426
Office of Business Development/Redevelopment -- (510) 577-3311
Planning Services -- (510) 577-3325
Housing Division -- (510) 577-6004
Engineering / Transportation -- (510) 577-3428
Environmental Services -- (510) 577-3401
A/C Fire Department -- (510) 618-3468
Hazardous Material Coordinator. -- (510) 577-3331
Police Department -- (510) 577-3253
Refuse Services -- (510) 577-3452
San Leandro Unified School District -- (510) 667-3500 (www.sanleandro.k12.ca.us)
San Lorenzo Unified School District -- (510) 317-4600 (www.slzusd.org)

SAN LEANDRO DIRECTORY

FOR PARKING CALCULATIONS SEE
EXISTING SITE PLAN SHEET A090

FOR FIRE EXTINGUISHER CALCULATION AND
PROPOSED LOCATION SEE
SAFETY AND ACCESSIBILITY PLAN SHEET A200



1. ALL EXISTING STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS INCLUDING BUT NOT
LIMITED TO  COLUMNS, WALLS,  TO REMAIN.

2. ALL EXISTING GYP. BD. PANELS THAT ARE DAMAGED ARE TO BE
DEMOLISHED AND REPLACED WITH NEW  BOARDS FREE OF MOLD
AND CONTAMINANTS.

3. ALL EXISTING BASEBOARDS TO REMAIN, REPLACE AS NECESSARY.
GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO MATCH NEW TO EXISTING
BASEBOARDS.

4. PATCH AND REPAIR ALL EXISTING WALLS IN AREA OF WORK TO
REMAIN FOR LIKE NEW FINISH.

5. CONTRACTOR TO MAINTAIN BUILDING IN A WATERTIGHT AND
SECURE CONDITION AT ALL TIMES.

6. G.C. MUST COORDINATE WITH OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE FOR
PROCEDURES REGARDING HANDLING OF DEBRIS, CONSTRUCTION
MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT.

7. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE TEMPORARY BARRICADES TO MITIGATE
DUST AND NOISE.

1.   THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE GOVERNED BY ALL
      CONDITIONS AS INDICATED IN THE CONSTRUCTION
      DRAWINGS FOR THE BUILDING.

2.   THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
      SAFETY IN THE AREA OF WORK IN ACCORDANCE
      WITH ALL APPLICABLE SAFETY CODES.

3.   THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INDEMNIFY AND HOLD
      THE OWNER/ARCHITECT /ENGINEER HARMLESS FOR
      INJURY OR DEATH TO PERSONS OR FOR DAMAGE
      TO PROPERlY CAUSED BY THE NEGLIGENCE OF
      THE CONTRACTOR, HIS AGENTS, EMPLOYEES, OR
      SUBCONTRACTORS.

4.   EACH CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY
      DAMAGE TO ADJACENT WORK AND IS RESPONSIBLE
      FOR THE REPAIR OF SAID DAMAGE AT HIS
      EXPENSE.

5.   ALL WORK SHALL BE APPLIED IN ACCORDANCE
     WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S LATEST
     RECOMUENDATIONS OR WRITTEN DIRECTIONS.

6.   WHERE CONSTRUCTION DETAILS ARE NOT SHOWN
     OR NOTED FOR ANY PART OF THE WORK, THE
     DETAILS SHALL BE THE SAME AS FOR OTHER
     SIMILAR WORK.

7.   WHERE DEVICES OR ITEMS OR PARTS THEREOF
      ARE REFERRED TO IN SINGULAR, IT IS INTENDED
     THAT SUCH SHALL APPLY TO AS MANY SUCH
     DEVICES, ITEMS OR PARTS AS ARE REQUIRED TO
     PROPERLY COMPLETE THE WORK.

8.   THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
      THE SECURITY OF THE BUILDING AND SITE WHILE
      JOB IS IN PROGRESS, AND UNTIL THE JOB IS
      COMPLIETED.

9.   THE INTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS IS TO INDICATE
      THE SCOPE OF WORK REQUIRED IN ORDER TO
      CONSTRUCT COMPLIETE AND FINISHED SPACES
      READY FOR OCCUPANCY. THE CONTRACTOR AND
      SUB-CONTRACTORS ARE EXPECTED TO VISIT THE
      PROJECT SITE PRIOR TO SUBMISSION OF BIDS
      AND NOTIFY THE OWNER, PRIOR TO BIDDING, OF
      ANY DISCREPENCIES WITHIN THE DRAWINGS OR
      POSSIBLE CONFLICTS WHICH AFFECT THE
      PROGRESS OF THIS PROJECT. THE CONTRACTOR
      SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND FIELD
      CONDITIONS NOTIFYING THE OWNER OF ANY
      DISCREPANCIES BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE
      PROJECT.

10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT THIS
      PROJECT AND ALL CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES
      RELATED THERETO, CONFORM WITH ALL LOCAL,
      REGIONAL, STATE, AND/OR FEDERAL REGULATIONS
      PERTAINING TO DISTURBING, DISPLACING, AND/OR
      REMOVAL OF ASBESTOS OR ASBESTOS CONTAINING
      MATERIALS.

11. ALL ITEMS MARKED "N.I.C." ARE NOT PART OF
      THIS CONTRACT.

12. ALL WORK SflALL BE GUARANTEED FOR A PERIOD
      OF ( 1) ONE YEAR AFTER COUPLETION, UNLESS
      OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, AND SHALL BE SO STATED
      IN CONTRACTOR'S WRITTEN PROPOSAL AND
      AGREEMENT. ALL REPAIRS, CORRECTIONS,
      DISCREPANCIES, ETC. MUST BE IAADE WITflOUT
     ANY ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER, AND Wmf!IN
     (3) THREE DAYS AFTER NOTICE IS GIVEN.

13. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL THE
      WORK OF ALL THE TRADES.

14. THE CONTRACTOR, SUBCONTRACTOR, SUPPLIER,
      ETC., SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, PLANS,
      SPECIFICATIONS, CONDITIONS AT JOBSITE, ETC.
      PRIOR TO STARTING ANY WORK AND WITHIN (7)
      SEVEN CALENDAR DAYS OF BUILDER'S RECEIPT OF
      THESE PLANS SHALL NOTIFY THE DESIGNER (IN
      WRITING ONLY) OF ANY AND ALL DISCREPANCIES
      (WHETHER DISCREPANCIES ARE ERRORS OF
      COMMISION OR OMISSION OR NOT) OTHERWISE THE
      DESIGNER WILL ASSUME NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR
      ANY ERRORS, AND THE BUILDER, SUBCONTRACTOR,
      SUPPLIER, ETC. SHALL ASSUME FULL
      RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY ERRORS AND CORRECT
      ERRORS AT THEIR OWN EXPENSE. ALL
      CONTRACTORS AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL
      HOLD HARMLESS THE DESIGNER FOR ANY
      PERSONAL INJURY OR DAMAGE TO THE PROJECT
      OR TO ADJACENT PROPERTIES AND OMISSIONS.

15. ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CALIFORNIA
      BUILDING CODE AND AMMENDMENTS, LATEST
      EDITION.

16. ANY CHANGES, REVISIONS, ALTERATIONS,
      DEVIATIONS, ETC. NOT MADE BY THE DESIGNER
      WILL FULLY, UNCONDITIONALLY AND TOTALLY
      RELEASE THE DESIGNER FROM ANY AND ALL
      RESPONSIBILITY, CLAIMS, OR LIABILITIES AGAINST
      THE DESIGNER FOR CULPABILITY, ETC. FROM DATE
      SHOWN ON PLANS ORIGIN UNTIL THE END OF
      TIME.

17. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FAMILIAIRIZE HIMSELIF WITH
      THE GOVERNING CODE IN ITS ENTIRETY AND BUILD
       IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL PROVISIONS OF THIS
      CODE WHICH MAY BE SPECIFICALLY ADDRESSED ON
      THE PLANS AND NOTES.

18. ALL LUMBER IN CONTACT WITH MASONRY OR
     CONCRETE TO BE PRESSURE TREATED.

19. APPLY AND/OR INSTALL ALL PRODUCTS AND
      MATERIALS ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURERS
      PUBLISHED INSTRUCTIONS OR, IF NO INSTRUCTIONS
      EXIST. INSTALL PER STANDARD INDUSTRY
      PRACTICES.

20. ALL VERTICAL ELEVATION DATUM FOLLOWED BY
      "AFF" (ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR) IS REFERENCED
      FROM THE 0' -0" FINISHED FLOOR. IF NOT
      FOLLOWED BY "AFF" THE VERTICAL ELEVATION
      DATUM IS REFERENCED FROM THAT ROOM'S FLOOR
      ELEVATION.

21. ALL INFORMATION SHOW ON THE DRAWINGS
      RELATIVE TO EXISTING CONDITIONS IS GIVEN AS

      THE BEST PRESENT KNOWLIEOGE BUT WITHOUT
      GUARANTEE OF ACCURACY. CONTRACTOR SHALL
      FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS AND
      DIMENSIONS AND SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF
      ANY DESCREPANCIES OR CONDITIONS ADVERSELY
      AFFECTING THE DESIGN PRIOR TO PROCEEDING
      WITH THE ITEM OF WORK AFFECTED.

22. DIMESIONS ON THE PLANS ARE TYPICALLY TO THE
      FINISH FACE OF PARTITIONS OR TO THE CENTER
      LINE OF COLUMNS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

23. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. THE CONTRACTOR
      SHALL USE DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS
      AND ACTUAL FIELD MEASUREMENT. NOTIFY THE
      ARCHITECT IF ANY DESCREPANCIES ARE FOUND.

24. ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE LOCAL
      AND MUNICIPAL BUILDING CODES, AS WELL AS
      ANY AND ALL REGULATORY AGENCIES, INCLIUDING,
      BUT NOT LIMITED TO, OSHA, ETC. GENERAL NOTES
      SHALL APPLY TO ALL DRAWINGS.

25. THE TERMS "CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR,"
      "GENERAL CONTRACTOR," "G.C." AND
      "CONTRACTOR" SHALL BE UNDERSTOOD TO BE THE
      SAME UNLIESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE.

26. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL JOB
      CONDITIONS, DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS PRIOR TO
      CONSTRUCTION, AND AS ANTICIPATED OR INFERRED
      PRIOR TO PRICING OR BIDDING.

27. THE ARCHITECT SHALL BE NOTIFIED OF ANY
      DISCREPANCIES OR OMISSIONS WHICH WOULD
      INTERFERE WITH THE SATISIFACTORY COMPLIETION
     OF THE WORK, PRIOR TO THE START OF ANY AND
     ALL WORK.

28. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE HAD EXPERIENCE
      ON AT LEAST THREE PROJECTS INVOLVING
      QUALITIES AND COMPLEXITIES AT LEAST EQUAL TO
      THOSE REQUIRED UNDER ALL DMSIONS DETAILED
      IN THESE DRAWINGS.

29. ALL WORKMEN PERFORMING UNDER THIS WORK
      SHALL BE SKILILED WORKMEN IN THEIR RESPECTIVE
      TRADES.

30. ALL WORK, WHETHER SHOWN OR IMPLIED, UNLESS
      SPECIFICALLY QUESTIONED, SHALL BE CONSIDERED
      FULLY UNDERSTOOD IN ALL RESPECTS BY THE
      GENERAL CONTRACTOR, AND HE WILL BE
      RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY MISINTERPRETATIONS OR
      CONSEQUENCES THEREOF FOR ALL WORK ON ALL
      DRAWINGS.

31. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW AND FAMILAIRIZE
      THEM SELVES WITH THE GENERAL NOTES &:
      SPECIFICATIONS DWG. AND DETERMINE WHICH
      NOTES APPLY DIRECTLY TO HIS RESPONSIBILITY.
      EACH SUBTRADE WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
      REVIEWING THE ENTIRE SET OF DRAWINGS AND
      NOTING THEIR WORK AS APPLICABLE. ALL WORK
      INDICATED OR INFERRED ON THE DRAWINGS WILL
      BE DEEMED AND INCLUDED IN ALL CONTRACTORS'
      COSTS.

32. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR PAYMENT OF PERMIT
      FEES.

33. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL THE
      DRAWINGS, COMPLETED PAPERWORK AND
      CERTIFICATES OF INSPECTION AND SHALL PERFORM
      ALL THE CONTROLLED INSPECTIONS AS REQUIRED
      FOR BUILDING DEPARTMENT APPROVAL.

34. UPON COMPLETION OF THE JOB, THE CONTRACTOR
      SHALL SUBMIT CERTIFICATES OF INSPECTION AND
      A CERTIFICATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION.

35. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT IN WRITING ALL
      PROPOSALS FOR ADDITIONAL WORK TO THE
      ARCHITECT'S OFFICE FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL.
      NO ADDITIONAL WORK IS TO PROCEED UNTIL A
      SIGNED AUTHORIZATION TO PROCEED IS
      RETURNED TO THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

36. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SCHEDULE ALL WORK TO
      CONFORM TO THE GENERAL CONSTRUCTION
      SCHEDULE AND SHALL COOPERATE Wmfl OTHER
      CONTRACTORS IN THE REQUIRED SEQUENTIAL
       INSTALLATION SCHEDULE AS APPROVED BY THE
      ARCHITECT.

37. ALL WORK IS TO CONFORM TO ARCHITECTURAL
      DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND SHALL BE
      NEW AND BEST QUALITY OF THE KINDS
      SPECIFIED.

38. NO MATERIAL SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL BE MADE.
      ARCHITECT WILL CONSIDER MATERIAL CHANGE
      REQUESTS ON AN INDIVIDUAL BASIS. CONTRACTOR
      SHALL SUBMIT SAMPLES AND CUTS FOR WIRITTEN
      APPROVAL BY ARCHITECT PRIOR TO THE START OF
      ANY WORK.

39. ALL SUBCONTRACTORS' SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE
      SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL
      THROUGH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO
      WORK BEING PERFORMED, UNLIESS OTHERWISE
      NOTED. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL STAMP, SIGN
      AND APPROVE ALL SHOP DRAWINGS PRIOR TO
      SUBMITTING TO THE ARCHITECT.

40. THE CONTRACTOR WILL PROVIDE TOILET FACILITIES
      AND WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CLEANING,
      MAINTAINING, AND UPON COMPLETION OF THE
      WORK, RESTORING TO ITS ORIGINAL CONDITION.

41. CONSTRUCTION PERSONNEL MUST CARRY PROPER
      IDENTIFICATION AT ALL TIUES.

42. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INVESTIGATE AND VERIFY
      LOCATIONS OF STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, AND
      ELECTRICAL ELEMENTS AND OTHER EXISTING
      CONDITIONS PRIOR TO DRIWNG OR CUTTING OF
      SLABS OR STRUCTURAL MEMBERS. NOTIFY THE
      ARCHITECT OF ANY CONFLICTS PRIOR TO
      BEGINNING WORK.

43. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
      CONTRACTOR TO LOCATE ALL EXISTING UTILITIES
      WHETHER SHOWN HERE ON OR NOT AND TO
      PROTECT THEM FROM DAMAGE. THE CONTRACTOR
      SHALL BEAR ALL EXPENSE OF REPAIR OR
      REPLACEMENT OF UTILITIES OR OTHER PROPERTY

     DAUAGED BY OPERATIONS IN CONJUNCTION WlTH
     THE EXECUTION OF HIS WORK.

44. ALL DEBRIS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM PREMISES
      AND ALL AREAS SHALL BE LEFT IN A CLEAN
      (BROOM) CONDITION AT ALL TIMES.

45. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL
      DOOR/WINDOW ROUGH OPENING DIMENSIONS WlTH
      MANUFACTURERS.

46. EXIT DOORS SHALL BE OPERABLE FROM THE
      INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR ANY
      SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT.

47. PROVIDE FIRE PROTECTION AT ALL PENETRATION
      OF FIRE RATED ELEMENTS AS REQUIRED BY THE
      FIRE OFFICIAL.

48. ALL REQUIRED FIRE DOORS SHALL BEAR A LABEL
      FROM A RECOGNIZED AGENCY SHOWING SPECIFIC
      RATING.

49. BUILDING FIRE DETECTION/ALARM SYSTEM SHALL
      BE MODIFIED AS NECESSARY TO MAINTAIN DESIGN
      EFFECTIVENESS. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL
      PROVIDE SEPARATE PERMIT OR DOCUMENTATION AS
      REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH THE MOST UPDATED CALIFORNIA
      BUILDING CODE.

50. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE APPLICABLE
      BUILDING CODES AND ORDINANCES. IN CASE OF
      ANY CONFLICT WHERE THE METHODS OR
      STANDARDS OF INSTALLATION OR THE MATERIALS
      SPECIFIED DO NOT EQUAL OR EXCEED THE
      REQUIREMENTS OF THE LAWS OR ORDINANCES,
      THE LAWS OR ORDINANCES SHALL GOVERN. NOTIFY
      THE OWNER OR ARCHITECT OF ALL CONFLICTS.

1.   G.C. SHALL SURVEY THIS PROJECT AND BECOME
      THOROUGHLY FAMILIAR WITH ALL ASPECTS OF THE
      WORK REQUIRED. ANY DISCOVERED VARIANCE FROM
      THESE DOCUMENTS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE
      ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT FOR A SOLUTION
      BEFORE FINAL PRICING IS GIVEN TO THE OWNER.

2.   G.C. SHALL MAKE ARRANGEMENTS FOR ALL
      REQUIRED TEMPORARY PROTECTION (PRIOR TO
      START OF DEMOUTION).

3.    G.C. SHALL COORDINATE ALL TRADES AND
       DISCIPLINES INVOLVED WITH DEMOLITION.

4.    TEMPORARY WORK SHALL INCLUDE (BUT NOT BE
      LIMITED TO) THE FOLLOWING:
     -TEMPORARY LIGHT
     -TEMPORARY WALLS AND/OR FLOORING.
     -PLASTIC PROTECTION (FIN. AND FURN.).
     -TEMPORARY CEILING/HVAC.

5.    G.C. SHALL KEEP THE AFFECTED AREAS CLEAR AT
       ALL TIMES AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DAILY
       CLEANUP.

6.   G.C. SHALL PROVIDE TEMPORARY BARRIERS TO
      PROTECT ADJACENT AREAS OR PROPERlY.

7.   THE DRAWINGS DO NOT SURPORT TO SHOW ALL
      OBJECTS EXISTING AT THE SITE. G.C. MUST VERIFY
      AT SITE ALL OBJECTS TO BE PRESERVED AND
      REPORT TO OWNER ANY DISCREPANCY OR
      QUESTIONABLE ITEMS.

8.   G.C. SHALL USE ALL MEANS NECESSARY TO
      PROTECT EXISTING OBJECTS DESIGNATED TO
      REMAIN AND, IN THE EVENT OF DAMAGE,
      IMMEDIATELY MAKE ALL REPAIRS AND
      REPLACEMENTS NECESSARY TO MEET THE
      APPROVAL OF THE ARCHITECT AT NO ADDITIONAL
      COST TO THE OWNER.

9.   G.C. SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNER AT LEAST 48
      HOURS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF DEMOLITION
      WORK.

10. G. C. SHALL COORDINATE DEMOLITION AND
      REMOVALS WITH OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

11. PATCH AND REPAIR FLOOR, WALL. AND CEILINGS
      AS REQUIRED FOR NEW FINISH MATERIALS.

12. CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL PRECAUTIONARY
      MEASURES REQUIRED BY ANY PORTION OF THE
      WORK, BOTH DURING DEMOLITION AND
      CONSTRUCTION.

13. WHERE DEMOLITION OCCURS ADJACENT TO
      EXISTING TO REMAIN, PATCH AND REPAIR TO
      MATCH ADJACENT CONDITIONS FOR A UNIFORM
      APPEARANCE.

DEMOLITION

1. ALL WALLS (NEW AND EXISTING) SHALL BE
    PROPERLY PREPARED (SPACKLED, SANDED, ETC.)
    FOR PAINTING AS PER PLANS AND
    MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

2. ALL PAINTS SHALL BE APPLIED IN ACCORDANCE
    WITH MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE
    PARTICULAR SURFACE.

3. ALL DRYWALL SURFACES WHICH ARE TO BE
    PAINTED SHALL RECEIVE (1) COAT OF P.V.A.
    PRIMER AND (2) COATS OF FINISH PAINT. (3)
    COATS TOTAL.

4.   ALL WALLS WHICH HAVE BEEN PAINTED, THAT HAVE
      A PUNCHLIST ITEM, SHALL BE REPAINTED ENTIRELY
      BETWEEN THE {2) CLOSEST BREAK POINTS.

5.   GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FLASH PATCH AND
      PREPARE ALL FLOORS AS REQUIRED TO RECEIVE
      SPECIFIED FLOORING MATERIAL.

6.   FLOORING CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME FULL
      RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY UNACCEPTABLE FINISH
      WORK CAUSED BY SUB-FLOOR CONDITIONS.

FINISHES

7.   GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL
      ALL METAL ANGLES AND/OR MARBLE REDUCING
      SADDLES, IN ADDITION TO ANY FLOOR LEVELING
      AS MAY BE REQUIRED FOR SMOOTH TRANSITION
      AT ALL TILE FLOORING/MATERIAL TRANSITION
      POINTS.

8.   SAMPLES OF ALL FINISHES SPECIFIED SHALL BE
      SUBMITIED TO ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL, IN
      TRIPLICATE, PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE
      WORK. FINISH SAUPLIES TO BE A MIN. 12" X 12".
      PAINT SAMPLES FOR GYP. BD. SURFACES TO BE
      PROVIDED ON 12" X 12" PIECES OF GYP. BD.

9.   ALL DOORS AND FRAMES TO BE PAINTED THE
      SAME COLOR AND TYPE OF PAINT ON BOTH SIDES,
      UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. TOPS, EDGES, AND
      BOTIOMS SHALL BE SEALED AND PAINTED.

10. FLOORS MUST BE FREE OF DUST, OIL AND ALL
      FOREIGN MATTER. BUILDING MUST BE FULLY
      SEALED AND AIR CONDITIONNED FOR 48 HOURS
      PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF FLOOR COVERING.
      CRACKS 1/16" OR MORE, HOLES, AND OTHER
      UNEVENNESS MUST BE FILLED WITH A LATEX BASE
      FLOOR FILLER; HIGH SPOTS MUST BE LEVELLED.
      FLOOR MUST BE SWEPT CLEAN, WET MOPPED WITH
      WARM WATER AND SWEPT AGAIN. IF SWEEPING
      LEAVES A RESIDUE, FLOORS SHALL BE VACUUMED.

1.   ALL ITEMS OF WOODWORK INDICATED ON THE
      DRAWINGS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE
      PERFORMED BY SKILLED MECHANICS USING THE
      BEST TECHNIQUES KNOWN TO THE TRADE AND IN
      CONFORMANCE WITH ALL TRADE STANDARDS,
      SPECIFICALLY THE "PREMIUM GRADE" QUALITY
      STANDARDS AND THE GUIDELINES FOR "HIGH
      PRESSURE LAMINATE" OF THE ARCHITECTURAL
      WOODWORK INSTITUTE.

2.   WOODWORK CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
      COORDINATING AND SCHEDULING HIS WORK WITH
      THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

3.   WOODWORK CONTRACTOR SHOULD INSPECT THE
      ALIGNMENT OF ALL GYP. BD. CONSTRUCTION AND
      SHOULD NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY CONDITION
      THAT WOULD PREVENT HIM FROM COMPLETING HIS
      WORK.

4.   ALL HIGH-PRESSURE PLASTIC LAMINATE WORK
      SHALL BE SOLID, IN ONE PIECE AND WITHOUT
      SPLICE JOINTS (EXCEPT WHERE PROHIBITED BY THE
      MAXIMUM AVAILABLE SIZE OF THE MANUFACTURED
      PLASTIC LAMINATE MATERIALS) AND SHALL BE
      BONDED TO THE CORESTOCK USING THE "HOT
      PLATE" PRESS METHOD. ALL EDGES AND EXPOSED
      CORNERS TO BE FINELY JOINED; UNSIGHTLY JOINTS,
      NICKS, SCRATCHES, CHOPS, DEFECTS, WAVEY OR
      UNEVEN LAMINATION WILL BE REJECTED. IF JOINTS
      ARE REQUIRED DUE TO LENGTH OF UNIT, JOINTS TO
      BE CENTERED SYMMETRICALLY OVER THE LENGTH
      OF THE UNIT.

5.   ALL SURFACES TO BE LAMINATED (PL LAM. OR
      VENEERED) SHALL BE LAMINATED WITH THE SAME
      TYPE OF MATERIAL ON THE BOTH SIDES (BACKING)
      WHETHER VISIBLE OR NOT. PANEL AND PLYWOOO
      BACKS NOT EXPOSED TO VIEW SHALL BE VENEERED
      WITH THE SAME SPECIES AND THICKNESS OF
      VENEER USED FOR THE FACES, FOR BALANCED
      CONSTRUCTION. HOWEVER, THE VENEERED SURFACES
      NOT EXPOSED TO VIEW NEED NOT BE MATCHED.

6.   WOODWORK CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE Wmfl
      Tf!E GENERAL CONTRACTOR ON Tf!E LOCATION AND
      INSTALILATION OF ALL GROUNDS AND BLOCKING
      INSIDE THE WALL CONSTRUCTION RELATED TO
      CABINETWORK.

7.   WHERE ELECTRICAL WORK IS SPECIFIED IN
      CABINETS, LAMPS AND FIXTURES ARE TO BE
      PROVIDED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. CUTOUTS
      FOR SWITCHES, OUTLETS, AND WIRING
      DEVICES TO BE INSTALLED IN CABINETRY IN THE
      FIELD ARE BY THE WOODWORK CONTRACTOR AND
      ARE TO BE COORDINATED BY THE GENERAL
      CONTRACTOR.

8.   WOODWORK CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL
      HARDWARE REQUIRED FOR FINISHED INSTALILATION
      OF CABINETS.

9.   WOODWORK SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL SHIM AND
      LEVEL ALL COUNTERS TO BE LOCATED OVER FILIES,
      AND PROVIDE A STABLE TEMPORARY SUPPORT
      UNTIL FILES ARE DELIVERED FOR INSTALILATION.
      CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE FILILER STRIPS AS
      REQUIRED BETWEEN FILE CABINETS AND
      COUNTERTOPS, AND BETWEEN CABINETS AND
      SURROUNDING WALLS AND CEILINGS.

10. WOODWORK CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO
      CLEAN AND POLISH AND TOUCH-UP AS REQUIRED
      ALL WOODWORK AFTER THE INSTALLATION IS
      COMPLETED.

11. ALL CABINETRY SHALL HAVE PLYWOOD CORE.
     PARTICLE AND FIBER BOARD IS NOT ACCEPTABLE.

WOODWORK / CASEWORK

1.   GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE
      AVAILABLE ELECTRIC SERVICE AND ADVISE THE
      ARCHITECT OF HIS FINDINGS PRIOR TO SUBMITTING
      A BID.

2.   ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL DISCONNECT,
      CONNECT, AND PROVIDE NECESSARY ELECTRIC
      RUNS IN ORDER TO CONFORM WITH NEW PLAN.

3.   SWITCHES, DUPLEX OUTLETS, COVER PLATES
      SHALL BE INSTALLED BY COUPETENT MECHANICS
      IN A FIRST CLASS MANNER.

ELECTRICAL

4.  THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLIUDE
      AND COORDINATE ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS FOR
      ALL HVAC EQUIPMENT, EXHAUST FANS, AND
      ~ ~EC~ EQUIPMENT, ETC.

5.   ALLNEW TELEPHONE AND ELECTRICAL OUTLETS
      TO BE INSTALLED ON AN EXISTING WALL SHOULD
      BE FLUSH MOUNTED WITH THE FINISHED WALL
      SURFACE. CUT OUT THE WALL AS REQUIRED TO
      RECESS THE JUNCTION BOX AND CONDUIT, AND
      PATCH THE WALL AS REQUIRED.

6.   GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL
      UNUSED CONDUIT, COAXIAL CABLE AND
      TELEPHONE WRING COMPLETELY FROU AREAS IN
      SCOPE OF THIS CONTRACT.

7.   GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE
      FOR ALL WORK NECESSARY TO COMPLETE CORE
      DRILLING AND ELECTRICAL HOOK-UP, PATCHING,
      ETC. ALL CORE DRILLING SHALL BE
      ACCOMPLISHED DURING STATED BUILDING
      APPROVED WORKING HOURS. CONTRACTOR
      SHALL VERIFY AND CONFORM TO THOSE HOURS
      WHEN WORK IS REQUIRED.

8.   GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REVISE AND
      UPDATE LABELS FOR ALL CIRCUIT BREAKERS.

9.   TELEPHONE FLOOR AND WALL OUTLET BOXES
      SHALL BE CAPABLE OF FULLY HOUSING THE
      TELEPHONE COMPANY'S PRE-WIRED AMPHENOL
      CONNECTORS, BOTH FOR SINGLE -LINE
      EXTENSIONS AND FOR CALL DIRECTORS.
      CONTRACTROR COORDINATE WITH CITY I.T.
      DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.

10. WHERE EXPOSED CONDUIT OR SURFACE MOUNTED
      WIREMOLD CONDUIT HAS BEEN SPECIFIED, THE
      CONDUIT SHALL BE RUN IN CORNERS OR ON
      SIDE OF COLUMNS IN A NEAT AND ORDERLY WAY
      USING 90" CORNERS RUNNING PARALLEL TO
      WALLS, COLUUNS, BEAMS.tS AND OTHER CONDUITS
      TO ABOVE HIGHEST POINT OF BASEBOARD, AT
      WHICH POINT CONDUIT IS TO RUN HORIZONTALLY
      TO ACTUAL LOCATION OF OUTLET AS DIMENSIONED
      ON PLAN.

11. ELECTRICAL SYSTEM SHALL BE COMPLETE AND
      EFFECTIVELY GROUNDED AS REQUIRED BY THE
      LATEST EDITION OF THE N.E.C. AND LOCAL CODES.

12. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A LICENSED
      ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR IN A FIRST CLASS
      WORKMANLIKE MANNER. THE COMPLETED SYSTEM
      SHALL BE FULLY OPERATIVE AND ACCEPTED BY
      ENGINEER/ARCHITECT.

13. ALL WORK SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH OTHER
      TRADES TO AVOID INTERFERENCE WITH THE
      PROGRESS OF CONSTRUCTION. DEVICES, FOR ALL
      OUTLETS AS INDICATED.

14. PROVIDE AND INSTALL CONDUIT, CONDUCTORS,
      PULL WIRES, BOXES, COVER PLATES, AND WIRING
      DEVICES, FOR ALL OUTLETS AS INDICATED.

15. MATERIALS, PRODUCTS, AND EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING
      ALL COMPONENTS THEREOF, SHALL BE NEW AND
      SUCH AS APPEAR ON THE UL LIST OF APPROVED
      ITEMS AND SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THE
      REQUIREMENTS OF NEC, NEMA, AND IECE.

16. ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE NEW AND BEAR
      UNDERWRITERS' LABELS WHERE APPLICABLE.
      DISCONNECT SWITCHES SHALL BE H.P. RATED,
      HEAVY DUTY, QUICK-MAKE, QUICK-BREAK.
      ENCLOSURES. SHALL BE NEMA-1 FOR INDOOR
      LOCATIONS, NEMA 3R FOR OUTDOOR LOCATIONS
      OR AS OTHERWISE NOTED.

17. ALL PRODUCT SHALL BE UL APPROVED AND BEAR
      THE "UL" LABEL

1. INVESTIGATE FIELD CONDITIONS AND ASCERTAIN THAT WORK IS FEASIBLE AS
SHOWN.

2.  CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL FIELD DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS  AND
REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT.

3.  ANALYZE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS FORTHWITH AND REPORT IN WRITING TO
THE  ARCHITECT ANY INCONSISTENCIES DISCOVERED THEREIN.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE FAMILIAR WITH AND RESPONSIBLE FOR
CONFORMANCE WITH ANY AND ALL APPLICABLE CODES, INCLUDING BUT NOT
LIMITED TO U.B.C., N.E.C., N.C.P., FIRE AND SAFETY CODES, LATEST EDITIONS.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL PERMITS AND NOTICES AUTHORIZING
CONSTRUCTION, PAY FOR ALL FEES FOR PERMITS, AND CHECK GOVERNING
AUTHORITIES SPECIFICATIONS FOR DESIGN BUILD SYSTEMS REMOVAL AND/OR
RELOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES OR OTHER PHYSICAL OBJECTS SHOWN ON
PLANS OR OTHERWISE REQUIRED.

6. PROVIDE ALL ITEMS NOT SPECIFIED BUT REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE AND
FINISHED JOB.

7. VERIFY EXTENT OF WORK FOR EXACT QUANTITIES, LOCATIONS  AND TYPES OF
ITEMS. REFER TO OWNER EQUIPMENT AND FURNITURE DRAWINGS FOR
LOCATION OF  THEIR RELATED UTILITIES, FIXTURES, CONDUITS, OUTLETS, ETC.

8.  "TYPICAL" MEANS IDENTICAL FOR ALL SIMILAR CONDITIONS, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED. "SIMILAR" MEANS COMPARABLE CHARACTERISTICS FOR
THE CONDITIONS  NOTED.

9. VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND ORIENTATIONS ON PLANS AND ELEVATIONS;  AMONG
OTHER THINGS, DETERMINE DERIVATIVE SIZES.

10. "V.I.F." MEANS VERIFY IN FIELD.
11.  "V.W.A." MEANS VERIFY WITH ARCHITECT.
12. "ALIGN," MEANS ACCURATELY LOCATE FINISHES IN THE SAME PLANE.
13. VERIFY PARTITION THICKNESS AND CAVITY FOR INTERNAL INCLUSIONS, SUCH

AS PLUMBING, AND FOR CORRECT INSTALLATION OF FIXTURES, PANELS,
BOXES AND THE LIKE.

14. PARTITIONS ARE DIMENSIONED TO FACE OF STUD, UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.

15. HEIGHTS ARE DIMENSIONED FROM TOP OF FINISH FLOOR, UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.

16. DO NOT DETERMINE DIMENSIONS FROM SCALING DRAWINGS.
17. DIMENSIONS NOTED "CLEAR" OR "CLR." ARE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS AND

CLEARANCES MUST BE ACCURATELY MAINTAINED.
18.  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SOLID

BLOCKING AND BACKING AS REQUIRED FOR CONNECTION FOR ALL INTERIOR
AND EXTERIOR TRIM AND FINISHES.

19. THE CONTRACTOR AGREES THAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH GENERALLY
ACCEPTED CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES, HE/SHE WILL BE REQUIRED TO
ASSUME SOLE AND COMPLETE RESPONSIBILITY FOR JOB SITE CONDITIONS
DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT, INCLUDING
SAFETY OF ALL PERSONS AND PROPERTY; THAT THIS REQUIREMENT SHALL BE
MADE TO APPLY CONTINUOUSLY AND NOT BE LIMITED TO NORMAL WORKING
HOURS, AND CONSTRUCTION

20.  CONTRACTOR FURTHER AGREES TO DEFEND,  INDEMNIFY AND HOLD DESIGN
PROFESSIONAL HARMLESS FROM ANY  LIABILITY, REAL OR ALLEGED, IN
CONNECTION WITH THE PERFORMANCE OF WORK ON THIS PROJECT,
EXCEPTING LIABILITY ARISING FROM THE SOLE NEGLIGENCE OF DESIGN
PROFESSIONAL.

21. THE  CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL WINDOW ROUGH OPENINGS PRIOR TO
PLACEMENT OF ORDER + INSTALLATION.

101 DOOR  TYPE. SEE SHEET A-600 FOR DOOR SCHEDULE AND DETAILS

ROOM NAME

101

150 SF

1t WINDOW TYPE. (NOT APPLICABLE)

MATERIAL TYPE. SEE SHEET A-600 FOR FINISH SCHEDULE AND DETAILS

1i WALL TYPE. SEE SHEET A-800 FOR PROPOSED WALL TYPES

SHEET LEGEND

AA-00 PROJECT KEYNOTES
(SEE SHEET A-001 FOR GENERAL & ADDITIONAL CONTRACTOR NOTES)

XX-00

ROOM NUMBER

ROOM AREA

EQUIP/ FIXTURE / LUMINAIRE . SEE SHEET A-600 FOR EQUIPMENT AND
ACCESORY DETAILS

A

SEE COVER SHEET FOR ROOM OCCUPANCY AND
EXIT CALCULATIONS

This drawing is the property of
HB+ARCHITECTS. The
 information is confidential and is to be
used only in connection with the work
directed by the firm. No part of this
drawing is to be disclosed to others
without written permission from Hafsa
Burt, principal of HB+Architects.
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ADULT DAY HEALTH CARE
CENTER

A001

GENERAL NOTES COZY NEST ADULT DAY HEALTH CARE, LLC

ADDITIONAL CONTRACTOR NOTES

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES

GENERAL NOTES

PROJECT KEYNOTES

KEY NOTES

AA-01 NEW UNLOADING ACCESSIBLE AISLE AND ADA PARKING IS MARKED BY 4" BLUE
PAINTED BORDER. AISLE DIAGONAL LINES @ MAX. 3FT O.C PAINTED WHITE

AA-03 ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL, FREE BARRIER 36" WIDE MIN.ALL WALKABLE PATH
FROM ACCESSIBLE PARKING TO ENTRANCE/EXIT OF THE BUILDING SHALL BE
LEVELED, MAX. RUNNING SLOPE NO TO EXCEED 1:20 GRADIENT AND 2% MAX. FOR
CROSS SLOPE CLEARANCE

AA-05 NEW TACTILE EXIT AND EXIT ROUTE SIGNAGE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC SECTION
10.13

AA-06 NEW ACCESSIBLE BENCH TO COMPLY WITH CBC 11B.903

AA-08 ENTRY DOORS TO BE FIRE RATED, MAX PUSH/PULL FORCE 5 LBS.NOT TO EXCEED 15
LBS. PER 11B-404-2-9 SELF CLOSING & SELF LATCHING

AA-10 DRINKING FOUNTAIN GRAB BAR. THE PROTECTED AREA WITHIN WHICH A DRINKING
FOUNTAIN IS LOCATED SHALL BE 32 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM AND 18 INCHES DEEP
MINIMUM, AND SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-305.7. WHEN USED, WING WALLS OR
BARRIERS SHALLPROJECT HORIZONTALLY AT LEAST AS FAR AS THE DRINKING
FOUNTAIN AND TO WITHIN 6 INCHES VERTICALLY FROM THE FLOOR OR GROUND
SURFACE

AA-14 TOW AWAY SIGN TO BE LOCATED AT ENTRY OF PARKING LOT

AA-17 THRESHOLD TO COMPLY WITH ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN 2010,
CHAPTER 404.2.5 THRESHOLDS. IF PROVIDED AT DOORWAYS, SHALL BE ½ INCH (13
MM) HIGH MAXIMUM RAISED THRESHOLDS AND CHANGES IN LEVEL AT DOORWAYS
SHALL COMPLY WITH 302 AND 303

AC-29 IN-FILL EXISTING WALL OPENNING  WITH NEW WALL MATCHING EXISTING
CONDITIONS, ALIGN TO FLUSH WITH ADJACEND CONDITIONS IN A SEAMLESS MANNER

AD-05 REMOVE PORTION OF EXISTING WALL ASSEMBLY AS SHOWN, INCLUDING FRAME,
BOTTOM/TOP PLATES, STUDS, INSULATION, WALL FINISH, WALL BASE

AD-06 RELOCATE (E) DOOR

AE-02 NEW EMERGENCY EXIT LIGHT, SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN FOR DETAILS

AF-06 NEW LOCKERS WITH ACCESSIBLE UNIT(S) PER CBC 11 B-222.1

AP-01 NEW ACCESSIBLE LAVATORY, WALL MOUNTED. SEE SCHEDULE FOR DETAILS

AP-03 NEW BI-LEVEL ACCESSIBLE DRINKING FOUNTAIN WITH WATER BOTTLE REFILL
STATION

AP-07 EXISTING BI-LEVEL ACCESSIBLE DRINKING FOUNTAIN, SEE SHEET 12/A-700 FOR
DETAILS

AS-01 F.E 2A 10B:C RATED FIRE EXTINGUISHER IN WEATHERPROOF CABINET. MAX. 4"
PROJECTION

EX-03 PRIOR TO EXECUTE DEMOLITION WORK IN CLOSE PROXIMITY TO STRUCTURAL
ELEMENTS, CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY IN FIELD EXACT LOCATION AND ASSES
INTEGRITY OF ANY STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS



TOTAL SF OFFICE 1/300 WAREHOUSE 1/1000 MANUFACTURING 1/500
TOTAL

PARKING

EXISTING
BUILDING

Offices,
Business and
Professional

Industry,
Custom and

General

-Warehousing,
Distributions and
Storage Facilities
-Parcel Processing and
Shipping Centers

PARCEL #s 77a-645-5-1.-6-1

A
AREA OF

WORK
15,500 15,500 52 0 0 0 0 52

B DIRECTV 16,700 2,400 8 13,700 14 0 0 22
KING'S
ASIAN

GOURMET
31,990 500 2 21,990 22 8,200 16 40

BAY CITIES
PRODUCE

41,070 4,000 13 20,000 20 12,000 24 57

MOORE
NEWTON

HARDWOODS
41,810 2,000 7 39,810 40 0 0 46

SUDDENLINK 42,570 4,500 15 38,070 38 0 0 53

TOTAL SF 189,640

TOTAL PARKING 96 134 40 270

PARCEL #s 77a-645-5-2,-6-2 0 0 0 0

C
ROBERT

CARDELLINO
2,483 300 1 2,183 2 0 0 3

WONDER ICE
CREAM

3,359 1,500 5 1,859 2 0 0 7

METROPOLIS IRON WORKS 6,200 600 2 2,100 2 3,500 7 11

OLD
REPUBLIC

TITLE
4,225 425 1 3,800 4 0 0 5

CUSTOME
EDM

5,789 600 2 2,789 3 2,400 5 10

VACANT
OFFICE

1,031 1,031 3 0 0 0 0 3

FIRELIGHT
GLASS CO

5,100 1,200 4 500 1 3,400 7 11

KWAN 550 550 2 0 0 0 0 2

TOTAL SF 28,737

TOTAL PARKING 21 13 19 53

PARCEL #s 77a-645-5-1.-6-1
TOTAL

PARKING
270

PARCEL #s 77a-645-5-2,-6-2
TOTAL

PARKING
53

TOTAL SHARED
PARKING SPACES
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PARCEL I AREA OF WORK
Address 2101 WILLIAMS ST
APN 77A-645-5-1
Lot Size 364,324 sq ft
Zoning IG
Zoning Description

Industrial General

PARCEL II
Address 2199 WILLIAMS ST
APN 77A-645-6-2
Lot Size 45,623 sq ft
Zoning IG
Zoning Description

Industrial General

PARCEL III
Address 2199 WILLIAMS ST
APN 77A-645-5-2
Lot Size 24,667 sq ft
Zoning IG
Zoning Description

Industrial General

AREA OF WORK
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Burt, principal of HB+Architects.
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CENTER

A090
EXISTING SITE PLAN /

PARCEL PLAN COZY NEST ADULT DAY HEALTH CARE, LLC

 1" = 40'-0"A090

1 SITE PLAN

ZONING MAP

323 REQUIRED  ( SHARED) PARKING SPACES
368 EXISTING PARKING SPACES ON SITE

• 52 EXISTING PARKING SPACES WILL BE DESIGNATED FOR
ADULT DAY HEALTH CARE

• INCLUDING 20 EXISTING PARKING SPACES WILL  BE
DESIGNATED FOR STAFF ONLY

NOTE PARKING UPGRADES PER CITY OF SAN LEANDRO
ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS,
SEE PROPOSED SITE PLAN SHEET A095

**MINIMUM ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES PER  PER TABLE
208.2 ADA STANDARDS OF ACCESSIBLE DESIGN 2010

8 REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE (SHARED) PARKING SPACES
15  EXISTING ACCESSIBLE (SHARED) PARKING SPACES

NOTE.
PARKING CALCULATION ARE FOR SHARED PARKING
ON BOTH PARCELS
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ADDRESS: 2101 WILLIAM ST, SAN LEANDRO,
CALIFORNIA, 94577
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ADULT DAY HEALTH CARE
CENTER

A095
SITE PLAN

(PROPOSED
UPGRADES) COZY NEST ADULT DAY HEALTH CARE, LLC

 1/16" = 1'-0"
A095

1 PROPOSED SITE PLAN
1. CONTRACTOR TO INVESTIGATE FIELD CONDITIONS AND ASCERTAIN THAT WORK IS FEASIBLE AS SHOWN.
2. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL FIELD DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS  AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT.
3. SEE SHEET A001 FOR GENERAL NOTES
4. SEE SHEET A720 FOR PARKING DETAILS
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ADULT DAY HEALTH CARE
CENTER

A100
EXISTING/DEMO

PLAN COZY NEST ADULT DAY HEALTH CARE, LLC

 1/8" = 1'-0"
A100

1 EXISTING / DEMO PLAN
1. CONTRACTOR TO INVESTIGATE FIELD CONDITIONS AND ASCERTAIN THAT WORK IS FEASIBLE AS SHOWN.
2. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL FIELD DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS  AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT.
3. SEE SHEET A001 FOR GENERAL NOTES
4. SEE SHEET A-001 FOR PROJECT KEYNOTES
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1. PATCH & MATCH WALLS AS REQUIRED FOR NEW FINISH.

2.SEE CEILING, ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL PROJECTS FOR GRILLE, LIGHT, AND
RECEPTACLE LOCATIONS.

3. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

4. ALL DOOR HARDWARE TO BE LEVER HANDLES, SEE SHEET A-500 FOR DOOR
SCHEDULE.

GENERAL NOTES

101 DOOR  TYPE. SEE SHEET A-600 FOR DOOR SCHEDULE AND DETAILS

ROOM NAME

101

150 SF

1t WINDOW TYPE. (NOT APPLICABLE)

MATERIAL TYPE. SEE SHEET A-600 FOR FINISH SCHEDULE AND DETAILS

1i WALL TYPE. SEE SHEET A-800 FOR PROPOSED WALL TYPES

SHEET LEGEND

AA-00 PROJECT KEYNOTES
(SEE SHEET A-001 FOR GENERAL & ADDITIONAL CONTRACTOR NOTES)

XX-00

ROOM NUMBER

ROOM AREA

EQUIP/ FIXTURE / LUMINAIRE . SEE SHEET A-600 FOR EQUIPMENT AND
ACCESORY DETAILS

A

SEE COVER SHEET FOR ROOM OCCUPANCY AND
EXIT CALCULATIONS

EMERGENCY EXIT SIGN
ABOVE ENTRY DOOR PROVIDE EMERGENCY
ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN, WALL / CEILING MOUNTED W/
BATTERY BACK UP.  (EXIT DOOR)

SMOKE DETECTOR
ALL ROOMS TO BE PROVIDED WITH SMOKE DETECTORS
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ADULT DAY HEALTH CARE
CENTER

A300

PROPOSED PLAN COZY NEST ADULT DAY HEALTH CARE, LLC

SHEET NOTES

KEY NOTE

AA-06 NEW ACCESSIBLE BENCH TO COMPLY WITH CBC 11B.903

AA-10 DRINKING FOUNTAIN GRAB BAR. THE PROTECTED AREA WITHIN WHICH A DRINKING
FOUNTAIN IS LOCATED SHALL BE 32 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM AND 18 INCHES DEEP
MINIMUM, AND SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-305.7. WHEN USED, WING WALLS
OR BARRIERS SHALLPROJECT HORIZONTALLY AT LEAST AS FAR AS THE DRINKING
FOUNTAIN AND TO WITHIN 6 INCHES VERTICALLY FROM THE FLOOR OR GROUND
SURFACE

AE-02 NEW EMERGENCY EXIT LIGHT, SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN FOR DETAILS

AF-06 NEW LOCKERS WITH ACCESSIBLE UNIT(S) PER CBC 11 B-222.1

AP-01 NEW ACCESSIBLE LAVATORY, WALL MOUNTED. SEE SCHEDULE FOR DETAILS

AP-03 NEW BI-LEVEL ACCESSIBLE DRINKING FOUNTAIN WITH WATER BOTTLE REFILL
STATION

AS-01 F.E 2A 10B:C RATED FIRE EXTINGUISHER IN WEATHERPROOF CABINET. MAX. 4"
PROJECTION

 1/8" = 1'-0"
A300

1 PROPOSED PLAN

1. CONTRACTOR TO INVESTIGATE FIELD CONDITIONS AND ASCERTAIN THAT WORK IS FEASIBLE AS SHOWN.
2. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL FIELD DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS  AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT.
3. SEE SHEET A001 FOR GENERAL NOTES
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FIRE EXTINGUISHER NOTES
Class A
The National Fire Protection  Association (NFPA) recommends that locations such as offices,
classrooms, and assembly halls that contain mainly Class A combustible materials have (1)  2-
A  extinguisher for every 3,000 square feet. [Standard for Portable Fire Extinguishers (NFPA
10 (2010), Table 6.2.1.1, Fire   Extinguisher Size and Placement for Class A Hazards)].

OSHA requires that all employees have access to an extinguisher within 75 feet travel-distance
[OSHA 29 CFR 1910.157(d)(2)].

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CALCULATIONS

This drawing is the property of
HB+ARCHITECTS. The
 information is confidential and is to be
used only in connection with the work
directed by the firm. No part of this
drawing is to be disclosed to others
without written permission from Hafsa
Burt, principal of HB+Architects.

NO. REVISION DESCRIPTION BY: DATE APPR: DATE

DESIGN BY:

APPR. BY:

APPR. BY:

DRAWN BY:

SCALE: DATE TITLE

C 30584

REN. 7/31/19

L

STATE OF

ECI

NS
ED

HA
FS

T

A

ROCALIF

NI

HI
A
BA
RC
URT

TEC HB+A ARCHITECTS

MC

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

A

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

I

J

K

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

I

J

K

HB+A Architects
2811 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD,
SUITE 109,
CASTRO VALLEY, CA. 94546
510-830-4797 OFF

ARCHITECT.

Copyright HB+Architects   Duplication or reproduction by any means without the express written consent of HB+Architects is a violation of Federal and international law.  The information contained on this document are the intellectual property of HB+Architects and all rights thereto are Reserved.

N
O

T
 F

O
R

 C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N

ADDRESS

CLIENT

REVIEW SET OCT-2018

As indicated

10/14/2018
10:17:43 PM

2101 WILLIAM STREET,
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA, 94577

REVIEW SET FOR TENANT IMPROVEMENT

ADULT DAY HEALTH CARE
CENTER

A310
SAFETY AND
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1 EGRESS AND ACCESSIBILITYPLAN
SEE SHEET A-001 FOR PROJECT KEYNOTES



SD

EMERGENCY ILLUMINATION SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR NOT LESS THAN 1 HOUR IN THE EVENT OF
FAILURE OF NORMAL LIGHTING. LIGHTING SHALL BE ARRANGED TO PROVIDE AN INITIAL
ILLUMINATION THAT IS NOT LESS THAN AVERAGE OF 1FT- CANDLE (10.8 LUX) AND, AT ANY
POINT,NOT LESS THAN 0.1 FT CANDLE (1.1 LUX) MEASURED ALONG THE PATH OF EGRESS AT ANY
LEVEL. (NFPA-101:7.9.2)

101 DOOR  TYPE. SEE SHEET A-600 FOR DOOR SCHEDULE AND DETAILS

ROOM NAME

101

150 SF

1t WINDOW TYPE. (NOT APPLICABLE)

MATERIAL TYPE. SEE SHEET A-600 FOR FINISH SCHEDULE AND DETAILS

1i WALL TYPE. SEE SHEET A-800 FOR PROPOSED WALL TYPES

SHEET LEGEND

AA-00 PROJECT KEYNOTES
(SEE SHEET A-001 FOR GENERAL & ADDITIONAL CONTRACTOR NOTES)

XX-00

ROOM NUMBER

ROOM AREA

EQUIP/ FIXTURE / LUMINAIRE . SEE SHEET A-600 FOR EQUIPMENT AND
ACCESORY DETAILS

A

SEE COVER SHEET FOR ROOM OCCUPANCY AND
EXIT CALCULATIONS

E/E

LEGEND

ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN, WALL / CEILING
MOUNTED W/ BATTERY BACK UP.
(EXIT DOOR)

 ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN, WALL / CEILING
MOUNTED W/ BATTERY BACK UP.
(DIRECTION OF TRAVEL)

SMOKE DETECTOR
ALL ROOMS TO BE PROVIDED WITH SMOKE DETECTORS

NOTES:

• MAXIMUN EXIT SIGNS MUST BE NOT MORE THAN 100 FT APART
• PROVIDE ALL CABINETRY (NOT SHOWN)  WITH LED

UNDERCABINET LIGHT ( LENGTH PER WALL CABINET)
• REPLACE EXISTING FLUORESCENTE FIXTURE WITH LED 3000 K

( OR UNDER)

(D) DEMOLISH / REMOVE

(E) EXISTING

RE RELOCATE

(N) NEW

(E) 24"X48"  T8 CELL
PARABOLIC LIGHT FIXTURE

DEMOLISH / REMOVE / RELOCATE

EMERGENCY EXIT SIGN
ABOVE ENTRY DOOR PROVIDE EMERGENCY ILLUMINATED
EXIT SIGN, WALL / CEILING MOUNTED W/ BATTERY BACK UP.
(EXIT DOOR)

LITHONIA LRP
Precise® Edge-Lit Exits with LED Lamps

(E) INDIRECT LIGHT FIXTURE MOUNTED
21 INCH BELOW CEILING
3 LAMP T8 ROUNDED CHANNEL

(E) DOWNLIGHT

(E) WALL MOUNTED INSDUSTRIAL
FLUORESCENT

AFF
2' x 4'  ACT SYSTEM

10' - 6"

AFF
2' x 4'  ACT SYSTEM

10' - 6"

AFF
2' x 4'  ACT SYSTEM

10' - 6"

AFF
2' x 4'  ACT SYSTEM

10' - 6"

AFF
2' x 4'  ACT SYSTEM

10' - 6"

AFF
2' x 4'  ACT SYSTEM

10' - 6"AFF
2' x 4'  ACT SYSTEM

10' - 6"AFF
2' x 4'  ACT SYSTEM

9' - 0"

AFF
2' x 4'  ACT SYSTEM

9' - 0"

AFF
2' x 4'  ACT SYSTEM

9' - 0"

AFF
GWB CEILING
10' - 0"

AFF
2' x 4'  ACT SYSTEM

10' - 6"

AFF
2' x 4'  ACT SYSTEM

10' - 6"

AFF
2' x 4'  ACT SYSTEM

10' - 6"AFF
2' x 4'  ACT SYSTEM

10' - 6"

AFF
2' x 4'  ACT SYSTEM

10' - 6"

AFF
2' x 4'  ACT SYSTEM

10' - 6"

AFF
2' x 4'  ACT SYSTEM

10' - 6"

AFF
2' x 4'  ACT SYSTEM

10' - 6"

AFF
2' x 4'  ACT SYSTEM

10' - 6"

AFF
GWB CEILING

9' - 0"
AFF

GWB CEILING
9' - 0"

AFF
2' x 4'  ACT SYSTEM

9' - 0"

AFF
2' x 4'  ACT SYSTEM

9' - 0"

AFF
2' x 4'  ACT SYSTEM

10' - 0"

AFF
2' x 4'  ACT SYSTEM

10' - 6"

This drawing is the property of
HB+ARCHITECTS. The
 information is confidential and is to be
used only in connection with the work
directed by the firm. No part of this
drawing is to be disclosed to others
without written permission from Hafsa
Burt, principal of HB+Architects.

NO. REVISION DESCRIPTION BY: DATE APPR: DATE

DESIGN BY:

APPR. BY:

APPR. BY:

DRAWN BY:

SCALE: DATE TITLE

C 30584

REN. 7/31/19

L

STATE OF

ECI

NS
ED

HA
FS

T

A

ROCALIF

NI

HI
A
BA
RC
URT

TEC HB+A ARCHITECTS

MC

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

A

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

I

J

K

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

I

J

K

HB+A Architects
2811 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD,
SUITE 109,
CASTRO VALLEY, CA. 94546
510-830-4797 OFF

ARCHITECT.

Copyright HB+Architects   Duplication or reproduction by any means without the express written consent of HB+Architects is a violation of Federal and international law.  The information contained on this document are the intellectual property of HB+Architects and all rights thereto are Reserved.

N
O

T
 F

O
R

 C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N

ADDRESS

CLIENT

REVIEW SET OCT-2018

As indicated

10/14/2018
10:17:45 PM

2101 WILLIAM STREET,
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA, 94577

REVIEW SET FOR TENANT IMPROVEMENT

ADULT DAY HEALTH CARE
CENTER

A400
EXISTING / DEMO

REFLECTED CEILING
PLAN COZY NEST ADULT DAY HEALTH CARE, LLC

 1/8" = 1'-0"
A400

1 EXISTING CEILING PLAN
1. CONTRACTOR TO INVESTIGATE FIELD CONDITIONS AND ASCERTAIN THAT WORK IS FEASIBLE AS SHOWN.
2. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL FIELD DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS  AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT.
3. SEE SHEET A001 FOR GENERAL NOTES
4. SEE SHEET A-001 FOR PROJECT KEYNOTES
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101 DOOR  TYPE. SEE SHEET A-600 FOR DOOR SCHEDULE AND DETAILS

ROOM NAME

101
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1t WINDOW TYPE. (NOT APPLICABLE)

MATERIAL TYPE. SEE SHEET A-600 FOR FINISH SCHEDULE AND DETAILS

1i WALL TYPE. SEE SHEET A-800 FOR PROPOSED WALL TYPES

SHEET LEGEND

AA-00 PROJECT KEYNOTES
(SEE SHEET A-001 FOR GENERAL & ADDITIONAL CONTRACTOR NOTES)

XX-00

ROOM NUMBER

ROOM AREA

EQUIP/ FIXTURE / LUMINAIRE . SEE SHEET A-600 FOR EQUIPMENT AND
ACCESORY DETAILS

A

SEE COVER SHEET FOR ROOM OCCUPANCY AND
EXIT CALCULATIONS

E/E

LEGEND

ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN, WALL / CEILING
MOUNTED W/ BATTERY BACK UP.
(EXIT DOOR)

 ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN, WALL / CEILING
MOUNTED W/ BATTERY BACK UP.
(DIRECTION OF TRAVEL)

SMOKE DETECTOR
ALL ROOMS TO BE PROVIDED WITH SMOKE DETECTORS

NOTES:

• MAXIMUN EXIT SIGNS MUST BE NOT MORE THAN 100 FT APART
• PROVIDE ALL CABINETRY (NOT SHOWN)  WITH LED

UNDERCABINET LIGHT ( LENGTH PER WALL CABINET)
• REPLACE EXISTING FLUORESCENTE FIXTURE WITH LED 3000 K

( OR UNDER)

(D) DEMOLISH / REMOVE

(E) EXISTING

RE RELOCATE

(N) NEW

(E) 24"X48"  T8 CELL
PARABOLIC LIGHT FIXTURE

DEMOLISH / REMOVE / RELOCATE

EMERGENCY EXIT SIGN
ABOVE ENTRY DOOR PROVIDE EMERGENCY ILLUMINATED
EXIT SIGN, WALL / CEILING MOUNTED W/ BATTERY BACK UP.
(EXIT DOOR)

LITHONIA LRP
Precise® Edge-Lit Exits with LED Lamps

(E) INDIRECT LIGHT FIXTURE MOUNTED
21 INCH BELOW CEILING
3 LAMP T8 ROUNDED CHANNEL

(E) DOWNLIGHT

(E) WALL MOUNTED INSDUSTRIAL
FLUORESCENT

EMERGENCY ILLUMINATION SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR NOT LESS THAN 1 HOUR IN THE EVENT OF
FAILURE OF NORMAL LIGHTING. LIGHTING SHALL BE ARRANGED TO PROVIDE AN INITIAL
ILLUMINATION THAT IS NOT LESS THAN AVERAGE OF 1FT- CANDLE (10.8 LUX) AND, AT ANY
POINT,NOT LESS THAN 0.1 FT CANDLE (1.1 LUX) MEASURED ALONG THE PATH OF EGRESS AT ANY
LEVEL. (NFPA-101:7.9.2)

SWITCH WITH OCCUPANCY SENSOR
(SWITCH O.C. COMBO OR CELING/WALL MOUNTED
INFRARED SENSOR <NOT SHOWN>)
(W/ AUTOMATIC SHUT-OFF)

OC

LEGEND

CONTRACTOR NOTES

1. ALL EXISTING CEILINGS SYSTEMS TO REMAIN.
2. NO CEILING ALTERATIONS AND/OR REMODEL WILL BE PART OF

THIS PROJECT.
3. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE LIGHT CONTROLS

UPGRADES IN EXISTING/NEW ROOMS AS SHOWN IN PLAN AND
LEGEND

4. LIGHTING UPGRADES NOT SHOWN IN RCP TO BE VERIFIED IN
FIELD BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO BE FEASIBLE AS SHOWN

5. ALL NEW LIGHTING CONTROL TO COMPLY WITH CALIFORNIA T-24
AND AHJ.

6. ALL NEW LIGHTING CONTROL UPGRADES TO BE ENERGY
EFFICIENT

7. ALL NEW LIGHTING CONTROL UPGRADES SHALL BE UL LISTED
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ADULT DAY HEALTH CARE
CENTER

A410
PROPOSED

REFLECTED CEILING
PLAN COZY NEST ADULT DAY HEALTH CARE, LLC

 1/8" = 1'-0"
A410

1 PROPOSED CEILING PLAN
1. CONTRACTOR TO INVESTIGATE FIELD CONDITIONS AND ASCERTAIN THAT WORK IS FEASIBLE AS SHOWN.
2. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL FIELD DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS  AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT.
3. SEE SHEET A001 FOR GENERAL NOTES
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Gypsum Wall Board

CT-1

CERAMIC TILE.
THINSET

101 DOOR  TYPE. SEE SHEET A-600 FOR DOOR SCHEDULE AND DETAILS

ROOM NAME

101

150 SF

1t WINDOW TYPE. (NOT APPLICABLE)

MATERIAL TYPE. SEE SHEET A-600 FOR FINISH SCHEDULE AND DETAILS

1i WALL TYPE. SEE SHEET A-800 FOR PROPOSED WALL TYPES

SHEET LEGEND

AA-00 PROJECT KEYNOTES
(SEE SHEET A-001 FOR GENERAL & ADDITIONAL CONTRACTOR NOTES)

XX-00

ROOM NUMBER

ROOM AREA

EQUIP/ FIXTURE / LUMINAIRE . SEE SHEET A-600 FOR EQUIPMENT AND
ACCESORY DETAILS

A

SEE COVER SHEET FOR ROOM OCCUPANCY AND
EXIT CALCULATIONS

This drawing is the property of
HB+ARCHITECTS. The
 information is confidential and is to be
used only in connection with the work
directed by the firm. No part of this
drawing is to be disclosed to others
without written permission from Hafsa
Burt, principal of HB+Architects.
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ADULT DAY HEALTH CARE
CENTER

A550
PROPOSED

RESTROOMS
ENLARGED PLAN
AND ELEVATIONS COZY NEST ADULT DAY HEALTH CARE, LLC

 3/8" = 1'-0"
A550

1

ENLARGED PLAN AT
PROPOSED RESTROOMS

 3/8" = 1'-0"
A550

6

PROPOSED WOMEN
RESTROOM

 3/8" = 1'-0"
A550

7 -

 3/8" = 1'-0"
A550

8 -

 3/8" = 1'-0"
A550

5 -
 3/8" = 1'-0"

A550

2 PROPOSED MEN RESTROOM
 3/8" = 1'-0"

A550

3 -
 3/8" = 1'-0"

A550

4 -

 3/8" = 1'-0"
A550

9 -



 ACCESSORY AND PRODUCT SCHEDULE

KITCHENETTE:
SINK-01
33"X22" STAINLESS STEEL. DOUBLE BOWL TOP/MOUNTED
KHOLER    Verse
OR APPROVED EQUAL / AS SELECTED BY OWNER

FAUCET
FONTAINE SERIES: BIANKE SINGLE PULL-DOWN SPRAY
MODEL # SFF-BIAK 1-BN, BRUSHED NICKEL FIN.
OR APPROVED EQUAL / AS SELECTED BY OWNER

Secure Package Receiver
INTERBANK EQUIPMENT
Part No. / SKU: QS-PR-2020

NOTE: ACCESORIES AND PRODUCTS IN SCHEDULE TO BE "APPROVED EQUAL"

FF-1
CONCRETE STAIN
GLOMARBLE
BEECH NUT (WATER BASE STAIN- ECO STAIN)\
OR FINISH AS SELECTED BY OWNER

LAM-1
LAMINATED VYNIL
COMMERCIAL FLOORING
ARMSTRONG
FINISH AS SELECTED BY OWNER

PT-1
INTERIOR Ultra Spec® SCUFF-X
BENJAMIN MOORE
WHITE OPULENCE
OR FINISH AS SELECTED BY OWNER

CTR-1
COUNTERTOP
CORIAN
INDUSTRY STANDARD
OR FINISH AS SELECTED BY OWNER

BF-1
BASE WALL FINISH
4" VYNIL
COMMERCIAL GRADE
COLOR AS SELECTED BY OWNER

INTERIOR FINISH SPECIFICATION:

WF 01
GYPSUM WALL BOARD ULTRALIGHT TYPE C, 5/8" THK. TAPERED, FRAMING AT
16"O.C MIN- 24" O.C. MAX. FIRE RESIST. 4 HR MAX. ASTM C1396
GYPSUM WALL BOARD ULTRALIGHT FIRECODE TYPE X, 5/8" THK. TAPERED,
FRAMING AT 16"O.C MIN-24" O.C. MAX. FIRE RESIST. 4 HR MAX. ASTM C1396

WF-02
GYPSUM WALL BOARD TYPE M.R. (MOISTURE RESISTANT), 1/2" THK. TAPERED,
FRAMING AT 16"O.C MIN- 24" O.C. MAX. FIRE RESIST. 4 HR MAX. ASTM C1396

INTERIOR WALL BOARD SPECIFICATION:
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ADDITIONAL DOOR NOTES:

CONTRACTOR SHOULD MEASURE ALL OPENINGS PRIOR TO FABRICATE.
CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ARCHITECT APPROVAL.
LATCH & HANDLE SHALL BE 54" (MAX.) ABOVE FLOOR.
LOCKS AND LATCHES MUST COMPLY W / N.F.P.A. 5-21.5 B (HARDWARE). PRIVACY LOCK.

HARDWARE GROUP 1
N/A

HARDWARE GROUP 2
N/A

DOOR NOTES

HARDWARE GROUP 3

FOR INTERIOR DOORS - MAXIMUM DOOR OPENING EFFORT - 5.0 LBS

FOR EXTERIOR DOORS - MAXIMUM DOOR OPENING EFFORT - 5.0 LBS

6.

5.

3.

4.

PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE SIGNAGE2.

1.
ADD SIGN ABOVE DOOR TO READ: "THESE DOORS MUST
REMAIN UNLOCKED DURING BUSINESS HOURS." THE SIGN
SHALL BE IN LETTERS NOT LESS THAN ONE INCH HIGH
ON A CONTRASTING BACKGROUND.

ALL EXTERIOR DOORS - PROVIDE HARDWARE TO
ALLOW DOORS TO BE OPENED FROM INSIDE
WITHOUT KEY OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT

REQUIRED EXIT DOORS SHALL NOT BE PROVIDED WITH THUMB
TURN DEVICES.

2 EA. 613 OR APPROVED EQUALIVESKICKPLATE 10" x 34" #8400

#572  (MOUNT @ +6'-0" A.F.F.)

COAT HOOK (AT RESTR. DOORS) IVES MB108 OR APPROVED EQUAL1 EA.

3 EA. GRAY OR APPROVED EQUALIVESSILENCER #21

WALL STOP #409-1/2 IVES B10B OR APPROVED EQUAL1 EA.

1 EA. US10B OR APPROVED EQUALNORTONCLOSER #7500-DA

1-1/2 PAIR BUTTS 4-1/2"x4-1/2" #BB179 STANLEY 613 OR APPROVED EQUAL

RHODES

613 OR APPROVED EQUALSCHLAGEPRIVACY LOCKSET #D40S1 EA.

7. FIRE RATED, NOT TO EXCEED 15 LBS. PER 11B-404-2-9 SELF
CLOSING & SELF LATCHING

8. ACCESSIBLE LISTED DOOR THROUGHOUT

This drawing is the property of
HB+ARCHITECTS. The
 information is confidential and is to be
used only in connection with the work
directed by the firm. No part of this
drawing is to be disclosed to others
without written permission from Hafsa
Burt, principal of HB+Architects.
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ADULT DAY HEALTH CARE
CENTER

A600
FINISH AND

ACCESSORY
SCHEDULE COZY NEST ADULT DAY HEALTH CARE, LLC

ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE

Level ROOM NUMBER AREA Perimeter
Base
Finish

Ceiling
Finish

Floor
Finish

Wall
Finish Comments

Level 1 PROGRAM MANAGER 212AA 246 SF 63' - 5"

Level 1 LOBBY 212BB 414 SF 84' - 9"

Level 1 ADMIN OFFICE 212CC 250 SF 69' - 3"

Level 1 KAREOKE ROOM 212D 611 SF 108' - 8"

Level 1 OFFICE MANAGER 212DD 150 SF 49' - 2"

Level 1 OFFICE 212E 152 SF 49' - 11"

Level 1 MAHONG ROOM 212EE 874 SF 119' - 4"

Level 1 SOCIAL WORKERS 212F 287 SF 68' - 1"

Level 1 KITCHEN 212FF 442 SF 95' - 9"

Level 1 CORRIDOR 212GG 1,124 SF 228' - 4"

Level 1 RN ROOM 212H 429 SF 84' - 3"

Level 1 OFFICE 212I 333 SF 73' - 1"

Level 1 CORRIDOR 212J 136 SF 65' - 7"

Level 1 WOMEN RESTROOM 212K 212 SF 110' - 2"

Level 1 MEN RESTROOM 212L 180 SF 89' - 1"

Level 1 JANITOR 212M 26 SF 20' - 4"

Level 1 EMPLOYEE ROOM 212N 201 SF 63' - 11"

Level 1 QUIET ROOM 212O 121 SF 44' - 1"

Level 1 LAUNDRY 212P 114 SF 42' - 10"

Level 1 NEW MEN RESTROOM 212Q 154 SF 53' - 0" VINYL (E) (SBO.)
RESILIENT
FLOORING

PT 48" WAINSOAT  FRP PANEL IN WET WALLS

Level 1 NEW WOMEN RESTROOM 212R 267 SF 73' - 8" VINYL (E) (SBO)
RESILIENT
FLOORING

PT MINOR DEMOLITION AS SHOWN IN SHEET A100.
48" WAINSOAT  FRP PANEL IN WET WALL

Level 1 QUIET ROOM 212S 136 SF 46' - 11"

Level 1 CORRIDOR 212T 745 SF 301' - 1"

Level 1 ACTIVITY ROOM 212U 1,316 SF 158' - 5" MINOR DEMOLITION AS SHOWN IN SHEET A100

Level 1 PT/OT ROOM 212V 1,434 SF 163' - 3"

Level 1 DINING AND ACTIVITY AREA 212W 4,146 SF 317' - 3" MINOR DEMOLITION AS SHOWN IN SHEET A100

Level 1 STORAGE 212X 148 SF 48' - 9"

Level 1 CONFERENCE ROOM 212Z 260 SF 64' - 11"

DOOR SCHEDULE

MARK TYPE
DESCRIPTION

WIDTH HEIGHT THICKNESS MATERIAL FINISH
FIRE

RATING HARDWARE
HARDWARE

TYPE
DOOR
NOTES

FRAME
MATERIAL JAMB HEADER FINISH COMMENTS

OR APPROVED
EQUAL

1 A
FLUSH SOLID CORE

3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" WD/ MTL
SOLID CORE

PT 45 MIN. LEVER HANDLE
ACCESSIBLE

TYPE 3 2-4-6-7-8 HM HM HM PT NON LOCKABLE Yes

 3/8" = 1'-0"

DOOR TYPES

 3" = 1'-0"
A600

2 DOOR "A"HEAD DETAIL

 3" = 1'-0"
A600

3 DOOR "A" JAMB DETAIL

 3" = 1'-0"
A600

4

THRESHOLD DETAIL AT
ENTRY

N
O

T 
U

PD
A

TE
D

N
O

T 
U

PD
A

TE
D

NOTES:
1. (SBO) AS SELECTED BY OWNER
2. (E) EXISTING TO REMAIN
3. ALL BLANK ITEMS  CORRESPOND TO ROOMS WITH EXISTING FINISHES TO REMAIN. CONTRACTOR TO EXECUTE PATCH AND PAINT WALLS AND REPAIR FLOORS AS NEEDED FOR THE

INTENDED PURPOSE OF THE BUILDING AND USE OF ROOMS.
4. NO ADDITIONAL  ALTERATION OR RENOVATION WILL BE PART OF THIS PROJECT.
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DESCRIPTION TOILET / WATER CLOSETS ACCESIBLE LAVATORY  BASIN/ BATHROOMS

NOTES:
SEE SHEET
A-600 FOR
ACCESSORY
AND PLUMBING
FIXTURE
DETAILS

1. SND- SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL. PROVIDE  AT UNISEX, & WOMEN'S
PATIENT BATHROOMS ONLY.

2. GB - GRAB BARS. AT NON-ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSETS OMIT GRAB
BARS.

3. FLUSH VALVE CONTROL MUST BE LOCATED ON THE OUTSIDE OR WIDE
SIDE OF THE TOILET.

4. GB BLKG. TO BE DESIGNED FOR 250 LBS. LAT AND DEAD LOADS

1. SEE PLAN FOR SPECIFIC LOCATION CONDITION.
2. SDISP & PTC- BY OWNER, INSTALLED BY

CONTRACTOR.
3. ENSURE MIN. OF 27" X 8" DEEP KNEE SPACE
4. EXPOSED HOT AND COLD WATER PIPES ARE TO BE

INSULATED

APPROACH
(604.5.2)
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.

60" MIN. 2' - 6"

4
' -

 0
"

1' - 3"
16" - 18" MAX.

CL
CL

1/4" DIA. X 2 1/4" F.H S.S. SCREWS COUNTERSUNK

.1 1/2" DIA. S.S. GRAB BARS W/ S.S. FLANGE

FINISHED WALL BOARD PER WALL TYPE

BAR FASTENERS & MOUNTING SUPPORT SHALL BE ABLE TO
WITHSTAND 250 LBS./FT. IN BENDING, SHEAR & TENSION

16 GA. 6" PLATE BACKING BETWEEN MET. STUDS.

FINISH PER SCHEDULE

0' - 1 1/2"

SEE MOUNTING HEIGHT FOR DETAILS

T
O

 B
O

T
T

O
M

 O
F

R
E

F
L
E

C
T

IV
E

 S
U

R
F

A
C

E

T
O

 E
N

S
U

R
E

F
O

R
W

A
R

D
 R

E
A

C
H

CONTROLS

SOAP
DISPENSER

HAND
DRYER

LIGHT

SEAT
COVER
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NOTES:5" x 2 5/8"

MATERIAL: MENS OR WOMENS & WHL.
CHR.SIGN PANELS TO BE 3mm SINTRA
W/ SCOTT -ADA'S 1/32" THICK
LETTERS & SYMBOLS HELVETICA
MEDIUM UPPER CASE.

ALL LETTERS TO BE 1" HIGH
BRAILLE LETTERS TO BE
GRADE 2ADA APPROVED.
BLACK TILES MOUNTED IN CHASE

PLEXI W/ POLISHED EDGES
CIRCLE TO BE 3/16", #140 BLUE

FIGURE TO BE 3/16" WHITE PLEXI
APPLIED TO BACKGROUND

COLOR: BACKGROUND-BENJAMIN
MOORE #905  U.O.N.

LETTERS-BENJAMIN MOORE #1470
 U.O.N.

BRAILLE TILES & CHASE:
STOCK BLACK

1/4" TH. CIRCLE, 12" DIA.  W/
A 1/4" TH. TRIANGLE SUPERIMPOSED

PROVIDE VHB TAPE ON
BACK OF ALL SIGNS

CIRCLE. TRIANGLE & CIRCLE TO BE
#140 BLUE PLEXI W/ MEN/WOMEN
IN WHITE PLEXI

ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER ACCESSIBLE LAVATORIES AND SINKS.

OR OTHERWISE CONFIGURED TO PROTECT AGAINST CONTACT.  THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR

HOT WATER AND DRAIN PIPES UNDER ACCESSIBLE LAVATORIES AND SINKS SHALL BE INSULATED

LINES

FAUCET W/
LEVER
CONTROL

MIRROR

3
'-
4

" 
M

A
X

.

2
'-
1
0

"

2
'-
5

"

2
'-
3

"

9
"

1'-6"

6"8"

PLUMBING
& SUPPLY

INSUL. DRAIN

SINK

MEN

AS SPECIFIED
HARDWARE
DOOR

DOOR SIGN

GRADE II BRAILLE
CORRESPONDING

1/32"
LETTERING RAISED

CHARACTERS
UPPERCASE

5/8" TO 2" MAX.
LETTERING
HEIGHT OF

5'
-0

"

MEN

- PICTOGRAMS SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY THE EQUIVALENT VERBAL DESCRIPTION

  PLACED DIRECTLY BELOW THE PICTOGRAM

- THE BORDER DIMENSION OF THE PICTOGRAM SHALL BE 6" MINIMUM IN HEIGHT

- CHARACTERS AND SYMBOLS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND;

  EITHER LIGHT CHARACTERS ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK CHARCTERS

  ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND

PICTOGRAMS

TYPICAL PICTOGRAMS
FIG. 113-B

- THE MOUNTING LOCATION OF BRAILLE SIGNAGE SHALL ALLOW A PERSON TO APPROACH

  WITHIN 3" OF THE SIGNAGE WITHOUT PROTRUDING OBJECTS STANDING WITHIN THE SWING

  OF THE DOOR

@ EXTERIOR

ENTRY

6" MIN.

6
" 

M
IN

.

BOTH DOORS OPEN OUTDOORS @ OPPOSITE WALLS

DOORS IN A SERIES

DOORS @ ADJACENT WALLS

WITH BOTH A LATCH AND CLOSER

*PROVIDE THIS ADDTIONAL SPACE IF DOOR IS SECURED

 12" MIN.*

 48" MIN.

M
IN

.

1
8

"

M
IN

.

1
8

"

48" MIN.

 M
IN

. 
*

1
2

"

 M
IN

.

1
8

"

 48" MIN.

48
" M

IN
.

NORMALLY INTENDED FOR USE BY BUILDING OCCUPANTS.

APPLY WHERE THE USE OF SPECIAL EQUIPMENT DICTATES
OTHERWISE OR WHERE ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLES ARE NOT

1
5

" 
M

IN
.

THERMOSTAT

2.

1.

 15" FROM THE FLOOR.   EXCEPTION:  HEIGHT LIMITATIONS DO NOT
ELECT. CONVENIENCE WALL OUTLETS ARE TO BE CENTERED A MIN.

THE CENTER OF THE GRIP OF THE OPERATING HANDLE OF
CONTROLS OR SWITCHES INTENDED TO BE USED IN THE AREA
TO CONTROL LIGHTING AND RECEPTACLE OUTLETS, APPLIANCES,
OR H.V.A.C. EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 48" A.F.F.

ELEC./PHONE OUTLET

SWITCHES

4
'-
0

" 
M

A
X

.

3
'-
0

" 
M

IN
.

CONTROLS, SWITCHES & OUTLETS
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ADULT DAY HEALTH CARE
CENTER

A700
ACCESSIBILITY
DETAILS (FOR

REFERENCE ONLY) COZY NEST ADULT DAY HEALTH CARE, LLC

 1/4" = 1'-0"
A700

2

ACCESSIBLE RESTROOM
DETAILS

 1/2" = 1'-0"
A700

88

ACCESSIBLE TOILET AND
LAVATORY CLEARANCES

 3" = 1'-0"
A700

5

DETAIL. ACCESSIBLE GRAB
BAR SUPPORT

 1/2" = 1'-0"
A700

1

ACCESSIBLE MOUNTING
HEIGHTS. BATHROOM
ACCESSORIES

 3" = 1'-0"
A700

10 UNISEX TOILET ENTRY SIGN
 3/4" = 1'-0"

A700

7 WALL HUNG LAVATORY

 1/2" = 1'-0"
A700

11

SYMBOLS FOR SANITARY
FACILITIES

 3" = 1'-0"
A700

12

INTERNATIONAL SYMBOLS OF
ACCESSIBILITY

 1/4" = 1'-0"
A700

3 ACCESSIBLE VESTIBULE

 1/4" = 1'-0"
A700

4

ACCESSIBLE MOUNTING
HEIGHTS. CONTROLS
SWITCHES & OUTLETS

 3/8" = 1'-0"
A700

9

ACCESSIBLE DRINKING
FOUNTAIN

1" = NTS
A700

6 TACTILE EXIT SIGN



PREFAB G.S.M. SIGN

PAINTED W/ BLUE

BACKGROUND & WHITE

REFLECTORIZED SYMBOL

& LETTERS PER

CA TITLE 24 ACCESSIBILITY

SIGN EXTENSION FOR

2" DIA. GALV. STL. PIPE

FINISH SURFACE

2 1/2" DIA. GALV. STL.

PIPE SLEEVE

CONC. FOOTING. SEE STRUCTURAL

#4 X 6" ANCHOR THRU

PIPE SLEEVE

SLOPE UP

REQUIREMENTS.

VAN ACCESSIBLE STALLS ONLY PER
CA TITLE
24 ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS.
CBC 1129B.4, ADAAG 4.6.4, ADAAH
502.6

3/8" DIA. M.B. W/ PEENED END

1
'-
9

"
6

'-
8

" 
M

IN
.

4
"

1
'-
0

"

9"

4
"

2
"

3
"

ONLY

$250 FINE
MIN

5
'-
0

" 
M

IN
.

P
O

S
T

-M
T

D
.

W
A

L
L

-M
T

D
.

12"

DIA.

1
"

4
"

VAN
ACCESSIBLE

ENTRANCE

HARDWARE

EXTERIOR INTERIOR

A.

DOUBLE DOORS: ACTIVE LEAF 2'-8" CLEAR OPENINGWIDTH:

SINGLE DOOR: 2'-8" CLEAR OPENING (3'-0" DOOR)WIDTH:

OPERABLE BY A SINGLE EFFORT, NO GRASPING OR WRIST MOVEMENT

(LEVERS, PUSH-PULLS, OR PANIC DEVICES)

ALLOWABLE CLOSER PRESSURE:

EXTERIOR DOORS: 8.5 POUNDS. INTERIOR DOORS: 5 POUNDS

FIRE DOORS: 15 POUNDS

HEIGHT OF LATCH: 2'-6" MIN./3'-8" MAX. FROM FINISH FLOOR

B.

THRESHOLDS: MAXIMUM HEIGHT 1/2" WITH 45 DEGREE BEVEL

2
'-
0

"

5'-0"

5
'-
0

"

4'-0"

4
'-
0

"

2% MAX. SLOPE
IN ANY DIRECTION IN ANY DIRECTION

2% MAX. SLOPE

M
IN

.

M
IN

.

MIN. MIN.

M
IN

.

ALL PRIMARY ENTRANCES ACCESSIBLE.

LEVEL SPACE @ OUTSWINGING DOORS: 5'-0"X 5'-0"

LEVEL SPACE WHEN DOOR SWINGS AWAY FROM APPROACH: 4'-0"

SPACE PROVIDED AT STRIKE SIDE OF OUTSWINGING DOOR: 2'-0"

NO REVOLVING DOORS ALLOWED FOR ACCESSIBLE DOORS.

ACESSIBLE- ACCESS SIGN

@ +60" AFF

1
2

"

1'-6"MIN

TOP OF CURB

7'
-0

" 
M

IN

3" CIRCULAR
ALUM.
POLE

2'
-0

"

2'-0"

24"W X 24"H ALUMINUM (80 MIL)
(ALTERNATIVE SIGNAGE  SIZE 24"WX18"H

SIGN SHALL BE POSTED IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE AT EACH
ENTRANCE TO THE OFF-STREET PARKING FACILITY. THE SIZE OF TH
ESIGN SHALL NBE NOT LESS THA 17"X11" IN SIZE WITH LETTERING NOT
LESS THAN 1" IN HEIGHT.

WHITE LETTERING ON BLUE BACKROUND

BLANK INFORMATION TO BE FILLED IN AT TIME OF INSTALLATION :
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY WITH DISTRICT

17" MIN

22
" 

M
IN

.

NOTE: SIMILAR
CONCRETE BASE,
METAL PIPE AND
HARDWARE DETAILS
THAN DETAIL 6/A-710

ASPHALT PAVING. SEE SITE PLAN

EDGE OF PLANTER, FACE OF
BLDG. OR END OF PARKING STALL.

SECTION VIEW

PLAN  VIEW

ELEVATION VIEW

PANEL STRIPE

STANDARD
CONNECTOR

0
' -

 7
"

0' - 9" 1' - 0" 0' - 4"

0
' -

 7
"

4' - 0"

0
' -

 5
 1

/2
"

M
IN

4
' -

 0
"

MIN

4' - 0"

1:12 MAX1:12 MAX

DETECTABLES
WARNING DOT'S

M
IN

2
' -

 0
"

2% MAX CROSS
SLOPE

2% MAX CROSS
SLOPE

3'
-0

"

3'-0"

BLUE TRAFFIC PAINT

WHITE TRAFFIC PAINT

3.

2.

1.

ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS

CURRENT CA TITLE 24

TO COMPLY W/

ACCESSIBILITY SYMBOL

SITE PLAN.

WHERE SHOWN ON

CENTER OF STALL

LOCATE SYMBOL AT

BETWEEN COATS

TRAFFIC PAINT. DRY

PROVIDE TWO COATS OF

3" WIDE BORDER
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CENTER

A710

SITE DETAILS COZY NEST ADULT DAY HEALTH CARE, LLC

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"
A710

1

ACCESSIBILITY PARKING
SIGNAGE

 1/4" = 1'-0"
A710

3 ACCESSIBLE BLDG ACCESS

 1/4" = 1'-0"
A710

2 ENTRANCE / EXIT DOOR

 3/4" = 1'-0"
A710

4 ACCESSIBLE SIGNAGE
 1" = 1'-0"

A710

7

DETAIL. WHEEL BUMPER
GUARD

 3/8" = 1'-0"
A710

6 PARALLEL CURB RAMP

 1" = 1'-0"
A710

5 ACCESSIBILITY SYMBOL



NOTE:

CEILING TYPES, MOUNTING HEIGHTS AND FINISHES PER

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

H
T

. 
P

E
R

 P
L

A
N GYPSUM WALL BOARD PER FINISH SCHEDULE.

6" CLG. JST.

6" TRACK

CEILING SYSTEM AND
ASSEMBLY PER
REFLECTED CEILING
PLAN

CONC. FLR.

FINISH BOARD PER WALL TYPE. SEE FLOOR PLAN.
FINISH PER SCHEDULE

(MAX.)
45 DEG.

CONNECTIONS
@ ALL MTL. TO WOOD
(3) #6 DRYWALL SCREWS

@ 4' O.C ALTERNATE BRACE
3 5/8" MTL. DIA. BRACE

ROOF STRUCTURE (TYP.)

ICC APPR.
@ 16" O.C. (TYP.)
ATIVATED PIN
3/4" POWER

WALL TYPE UL # U419

DESIGN U404

FIRE RATING

1 HR.

1

2

5

3

4

3

1 FLOOR AND CEILING RUNNERS-
CHANNEL SHAPED , 3-5/8 INCH WIDE,
1-1/4 INCH LEGS, FORMED FROM MIN
No 25 MSG GALVANIZED STEEL,
ATTACHED TO FLOOR AND CONC.
SLAB WITH FASTENERS SPACED 12
INCHES O.C.

2  STEEL STUDS- CHANNEL SHAPED,
FABRICATED FROM MIN 25 MSG  GALV
STEEL, 3-5/8 INCH WIDTH, MIN 1-1/2
INCH. FLANGES AND 1/4 INCH
RETURN, SPACED A MAX OF 12 INCH
OC. STUDS TO BE CUT 5/8 TO 3/4 INCH
LESS THAN ASSEMBLY HEIGHT.

3  BATTS AND BLANKETS - MIN 3 INCH
THICK MINERAL WOOL INSULA TION
BATTS, FRICTION-FITTED BETWEEN
STUDS.

4  GYPSUM WALLBOARD -  (1) LAYER
OF 5/8 INCH THICK, 4FT WIDE,
ATTACHED TO STEEL STUDS AND
RUNNERS WITH 1 INCH LONG TYPE
S-12  SCREWS SPACED MAX 8 INCH
OC ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF
ASSEMBLY.

5  JOINT AND TAPE COMPOUND-
VINYL, DRY OR PREMIXED JOINT
COMPOUND, APPLIED IN TWO COATS
TO JOINTS AND SCREW HEAD;PAPER
TAPE, 2 INCH WIDE, EMBEDDED IN
FIRST LAYER OF COMPOUND OVER
ALL JOINTS.

2

1

4

W1

R
O
O
M

R
O
O
M

EXISTING OR NEW
MTL STUD/PLATE

(N) FINISH FLOOR PER SCHEDULE

(N) BASE WALL PER
SCHEDULE

EXISTING OR NEW
GYP. BD. PAINT

CONC. SLAB

STUDSJOISTS OR RAFTERS

STUD

NOTE

STUD

MULTIPLE STUDS,
BACK-TO-BACK,
AS REQUIRED

CLOSURE TRACK
EXTENDED ABOVE
AND BELOW
OPENING, AS
REQUIRED FOR
STRENGTH

CRIPPLE
STUD

HEADER
BEAM

METAL
STUD

CRIPPLE
STUD

SILL TRACK

BOTTOM
TRACK

SECTION OF
TRACK
USED AS HEADER
CONNECTION

TOP TRACK

EXTEND CLOSURE
TRACK AS REQUIRED
FOR SILL
CONNECTION AND
JAMB STRENGTH

SECTION
OF STUD

SCREWS AS
REQUIRED

MULTIPLE
MEMBERS AS
REQUIRED AT
JAMB

SILL
TRACK

CRIPPLE
STUD

BOTTOM
TRACK

FASTENERS AS
REQUIRED AT EACH
SIDE OF JAMB

COPE FLANGES TO ALLOW
EXTENSION OF THE WEB FOR
CONNECTION TO SUPPORT
MEMBER (EACH SIDE)

WALL INTERSECTION
CLIP WITH FRAMING
SCREWS AT EACH
TRACK AS SHOWN

TOP
TRACK

SUPPORT
MEMBER

HEADER
BEAM

Load-bearing studs must be seated tight to track web.

MECHANICAL
FASTENERS

MIN. ONE
SCREW
EACH
FLANGE

STUD
RUNNER/T
RACK

WELDS, AS
REQUIRED

WELDED
CONNECTION

SOLID
BLOCKING

CLIP ANGLE (ATTACH TO
JOIST OR STUD AND BLOCKING
WITH SCREWS,TYP.)

SOLID
BLOCKING

NOTE
For axial loads.

SECTION
OF STUD

SECTION OF
TRACK

EXTEND CLOSURE
TRACK AS
REQUIRED FOR HEAD
CONNECTION AND JAMB
STRENGTH

MULTIPLE MEMBERS AS
REQUIRED AT JAMB

MULTIPLE
MEMBERS AS
REQUIRED AT
HEAD

HEAD
TRACK

CRIPPLE
STUD

HEADER BEAM AS
REQUIRED BY
DESIGN

TOP TRACK
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ADULT DAY HEALTH CARE
CENTER

A800
WALL TYPES,

CEILING DETAILS,
MOUNTING DETAILS COZY NEST ADULT DAY HEALTH CARE, LLC

 1/4" = 1'-0"
A800

1

DETAIL. ACT AND GWB
MOUNTING

 1/4" = 1'-0"
A800

2

DETAIL. WALL BRACING
DETAILS

 3/4" = 1'-0"
A800

4 WALL TYPES

 3" = 1'-0"
A800

3 DETAIL. WALL BASE

NTS
A800

5

LIGHT GAGE INTERIOR
FRAMING TYPICAL DETAILS
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